
The Washington County Department of Education met in regular session on June 2, 2022 at 5:30 
PM in the Central Office. Attendance is as follows: Present: Jason Day, Mary Beth Dellinger, 
Keith Ervin, David Hammond, Mitch Meredith, Whitney Riddle, Absent: Annette Buchanan, 
Chad Fleenor, Mike Masters.. 

 
 
 Mitch Meredith moved for approval of the meeting agenda, as presented. Whitney Riddle 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
 
 Whitney Riddle approval of SY22-23 meal prices, as submitted. Mary Beth Dellinger seconded 
the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes

  Mitch Meredith moved to approve FY22 budget amendments (general fund), as presented. 
Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Keith Ervin: no, Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
Mitch Meredith moved for approval of dietary end year budget amendment for FY22, as 
presented. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
 
 
 Whitney Riddle Approval of payment up to $200,000 to complete the turf installations at Daniel 
Boone High & David Crockett High; Line Item 141E 72620 499. Keith Ervin seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote:
Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
 Whitney Riddle moved for approval of the minutes, as presented. David Hammond seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote:
Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Mary Beth Dellinger moved for approval of the consent agenda. Whitney Riddle seconded the 
motion which carried on roll call vote:
Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Whitney Riddle Oil; move to award bid to Greeneville Oil & Petroleum, Greeneville, TN with 
the appropriate language that the school system would receive a 30 day notification of a price 
increase;. Mitch Meredith seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Keith Ervin: no, Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
Whitney Riddle move to award bid to Southern Tire; Kingsport, TN for purchase of tires. David 
Hammond seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
 



 Whitney Riddle move for approval of policy 5.310 & 5.6101 on first reading. David Hammond 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
 David Hammond moved for approval of the Memorandum of Understanding, as presented, for 
with outside organizations requesting school bus transportation services. Mary Beth Dellinger 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote:
Jason Day: yes, Mary Beth Dellinger: yes, Keith Ervin: yes, David Hammond: yes, Mitch 
Meredith: yes, Whitney Riddle: yes
 
 



2022-2023 Meal Prices 

Breakfast Lunch

Elem Middle High Adult Elem Middle High Adult Visitor

Current $1.70 $1.70 $1.70 $2.50 $2.50 $2.60 $2.90 $4.00

Purposed $1.80 $1.90 $2.00 $3.00 $2.60 $2.70 $3.00 $4.25 $5.00



1/4/2022 Washington County Board of Education 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022
(FY22 Budget FINAL) Approved Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2
 Prg Estimated Revenues Budget Step Plus 4% Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

40100000 Local Taxes
40100000   County Property Taxes
40110000     Current Property Tax 12,849,361           12,974,151              12,974,151                  12,974,151                  
40120000     Trustee's Collect - Prior Year 436,033                405,900                    405,900                       405,900                       
40125000     CLK/Master Collections-Prior 1,715                    3,570                        3,570                           3,570                           
40130000     Clerk & Master Collect - Prior Years 237,783                137,000                    137,000                       137,000                       
40140000     Interest and Penalty 191,661                109,200                    109,200                       109,200                       
40150000     Pick-up Taxes -                        -                            -                               -                               
40161000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - TVA 2,800                    2,020                        2,020                           2,020                           
40162000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 207,972                208,000                    208,000                       208,000                       
40163000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 20,000                  17,210                      17,210                         17,210                         
40200000   County Local Option Taxes -                        -                            -                               -                               
40210000     Local Option Sales Tax 15,683,066           16,000,000              16,000,000                  16,000,000                  
40270000     Business Tax 405,000                405,000                    405,000                       405,000                       
40300000   Statutory Local Taxes -                        -                            -                               -                               
40320000     Bank Excise Tax 28,000                  44,000                      44,000                         44,000                         
40350000     Interstate Telecommunications Tax 6,721                    -                            -                               -                               
41110000     Marriage License 2,500                    2,500                        2,500                           2,500                           
42410000     Fines -                        

Total Local Taxes 30,072,612           30,308,551              30,308,551                  30,308,551                  

43000000 Charges for Current Services
43512000     Tuition - Adult Education 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
43517000     Other Tuition - BCES Pre-K 66,000                  66,000                      66,000                         66,000                         
43581000     Community Service Fees - Children 548,000                700,000                    700,000                       700,000                       

Total Charges for Current Services 624,000                776,000                    776,000                       776,000                       

44000000 Other Local Revenue
44100000   Recurring Items
44110000     Interest Earned 65,000                  143,000                    143,000                       143,000                       
44120000     Rent on Buildings 1,000                    1,000                        1,000                           1,000                           
44520000     Insurance Recovery 173,510                60,000                      60,000                         60,000                         
44500000   Nonrecurring Items -                        -                            -                               -                               
44530000     Sale of Equipment 25,000                  35,000                      35,000                         35,000                         
44540000     Sale of Property -                        -                            -                               -                               
44560000     Damages Recovered from Individuals 1,000                    1,000                        1,000                           1,000                           
44570000     Contributions & Gifts 250,548                250,000                    12,630                        262,630                       141,835                       404,465                       
44990000     Other Local Revenue - Tags 500                        500                           500                              500                              
44991000     Other Local Revenue - Court Fines & Contract 100,651                83,000                      83,000                         83,000                         
44992000     Other Local Revenue - Royalties & Comm 33,150                  33,150                      33,150                         33,150                         

Total Other Local Revenue 650,359                606,650                    619,280                       761,115                       

46000000 State of Tennessee
46511000     BEP Improvement Funds 36,966,000           37,467,000              37,467,000                  37,467,000                  
46515000     Early Childhood Education 172,802                173,000                    173,000                       173,000                       
46550000     Driver Education 30,896                  38,300                      38,300                         38,300                         
46590000     Other State Funds 326,390                175,000                    175,000                       175,000                       
46610000     Career Ladder Program 159,865                96,000                      96,000                         96,000                         
46615000     Career Ladder - Extended Contract -                        -                            -                               -                               

Total State Education Funds 37,655,953           37,949,300              37,949,300                  37,949,300                  

Other State Revenues
40275000     Mixed Drink Tax 13,000                  13,000                      13,000                         13,000                         
46851000     State Revenue Sharing - TVA 1,277,167             1,300,000                1,300,000                    1,300,000                    
46980000     Other State Grants 555,256                555,000                    84,441                        639,441                       1,096,300                    1,735,741                    

Total Other State Revenues 1,845,423             1,868,000                1,952,441                    3,048,741                    

Federal Funds Received Through State
47143000     Education Handicapped Act - IDEA 3,500                    3,500                        3,500                           3,500                           
47146000 English Language Acquisition Grants 3,900                    -                            -                               -                               
47590000     Other Federal Funds Through State 14,430                        14,430                         14,430                         

Total Federal Funds Through State 7,400                    3,500                        17,930                         17,930                         

Direct Federal Revenue
47640000     ROTC Reimbursement 165,000                165,000                    165,000                       165,000                       

Total Direct Federal Revenue 165,000                165,000                    165,000                       165,000                       

Total Revenues 71,020,747           



Washington County Board of Education 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022
Approved Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Estimated Revenues Budget Step Plus 4% Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

Other Sources (Non-revenue)
49700000    Insurance Recovery

49800000      Operating Transfers 67,500                  154,000                    359,000                      513,000                       435,422                       948,422                       
49801000      Transfers

Total Other Sources 67,500                  154,000                    513,000                       948,422                       

Total Revenues & Other Sources 71,088,247           71,831,001              72,301,502                  73,975,059                  

34293000 Reserves - Local Prior Year

34555000 Reserves - State
39000000 Undesignated Fund Balance 3,940,534             4,375,862                4,251,856                    4,328,261                    

Total Estimated Revenues & Reserves 75,028,781           76,206,863              76,553,358                  78,303,320                  
Total Estimate Expenses 75,028,781           76,206,863              76,553,358                  78,303,320                  

Not In Balance 0                            (0)                              (0)                                 (0)                                 
Incremental Net Change                                                                                                                                                                   
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Approved Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Estimated Expenses Budget Step Plus 4% Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

Regular Instruction - 71100
71100116     Teachers  (approx. 414) 23,413,503           24,639,087              12,630                        24,651,717                  (516,533)                      24,135,184                  
71100117     Career Ladder Program 107,865                107,865                    107,865                       107,865                       
71100127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        0 -                               -                               
71100128     Homebound Teachers 15,300                  15,300                      15,300                         15,300                         
71100163     Educational Assistants (approx. 101) 1,367,480             1,484,543                1,484,543                    60,000                         1,544,543                    
71100188     Bonus -                        -                               371,000                       371,000                       
71100195     Certified Substitute Teachers 200,000                200,000                    200,000                       200,000                       
71100198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 302,000                302,000                    302,000                       302,000                       
71100201     Social Security 1,575,181                  1,658,425                      1,658,425                    55,700                         1,714,125                    
71100204     State Retirement 2,548,631                  2,693,177                      2,693,177                    (319,337)                      2,373,840                    
71100206     Life Insurance 15,000                  15,000                      15,000                         15,000                         
71100207     Medical Insurance 4,309,166             4,417,855                4,417,855                    4,417,855                    
71100210     Unemployment Compensation 32,000                  32,000                      32,000                         32,000                         
71100212     Employer Medicare 368,389                     387,858                         387,858                       13,130                         400,988                       
71100217    Retirement-Hybrid SRT 108,000                115,000                    115,000                       115,000                       
71100299    Other Fringe Benefits 80,000                  80,000                      80,000                         80,000                         
71100336    Maintenance & Repair Services -                        -                               -                               
71100399    Other Contracted Services - University School 4,118,768             4,284,768                4,284,768                    205,000                       4,489,768                    
71100429    Instructional Supplies & Materials 200,000                200,000                    200,000                       90,400                         290,400                       
71100449    Textbooks 885,000                130,000                    130,000                       130,000                       

71100499    Other Supplies & Materials 507,947                476,832                    476,832                       157,100                       633,932                       
71100499 802      Other Supplies & Materials (Science Classes) 24,000                  24,000                      24,000                         24,000                         
71100599    Other Charges -                        14,000                         14,000                         

 Total Regular Instruction 40,178,230           41,263,710              41,276,340                  41,406,800                  

Special Education Program - 71200
71200116     Special Education Teachers  (approx. 51) 2,448,912             2,752,907                2,752,907                    2,752,907                    
71200117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                  12,000                      12,000                         12,000                         
71200127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        0 -                               -                               
71200128     Homebound Teachers 20,400                  20,400                      20,400                         20,400                         
71200163     Educational Assistants (26)  348,333                361,934                    361,934                       361,934                       
71200171     Speech Pathologist (4) 198,272                211,203                    211,203                       211,203                       
71200188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
71200189     Other Salaries (2) 167,242                175,618                    175,618                       175,618                       
71200195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                  20,000                      20,000                         20,000                         
71200198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 65,000                  65,000                      65,000                         65,000                         
71200201     Social Security 203,370                     224,382                         224,382                       224,382                       
71200204     State Retirement 324,740                     360,299                         360,299                       (40,000)                        320,299                       
71200206     Life Insurance 2,810                    2,810                        2,810                           2,810                           
71200207     Medical Insurance 522,602                555,667                    555,667                       555,667                       
71200212     Employer Medicare 47,562                       52,476                           52,476                         52,476                         
71200299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
71200399     Other Contracted Services 6,000                    6,000                        6,000                           6,000                           
71200429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 22,400                  22,400                      22,400                         22,400                         
71200599     Other Charges 6,140                    6,140                        6,140                           6,140                           

Total Special Education 4,415,782             4,849,236                4,849,236                    4,809,236                    

Vocational Education Program - 71300
71300116     Vocational Teachers  (approx. 33) 1,677,424             1,784,604                1,784,604                    50,000                         1,834,604                    
71300117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                    2,000                        2,000                           2,000                           
71300127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        -                            -                               -                               
71300163     Educational Assistants (2) 12,400                  28,060                      28,060                         28,060                         
71300188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
71300195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                  20,000                      20,000                         20,000                         
71300198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 25,000                  25,000                      25,000                         25,000                         
71300201     Social Security 107,683                     115,299                         115,299                       115,299                       
71300204     State Retirement 173,668                     186,717                         186,717                       186,717                       
71300206     Life Insurance 1,305                    1,305                        1,305                           1,305                           
71300207     Medical Insurance 241,465                247,502                    247,502                       247,502                       
71300212     Employer Medicare 25,184                       26,965                           26,965                         26,965                         
71300299     Other Fringe Benefits 503                        503                           503                              503                              
71300429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 87,030                  87,030                      18,503                        105,533                       25,000                         130,533                       
71300730     Vocational Instruction Equipment 271,000                271,000                    271,000                       271,000                       

Total Vocational Education 2,644,663             2,795,985                2,814,488                    2,889,488                    
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Adult Education Program - 71600
71600116     Teachers  6,831                    6,831                        6,831                           6,831                           
71600201     Social Security 423                        423                           423                              423                              
71600204     State Retirement 702                        702                           702                              702                              
71600212     Employer Medicare 99                          99                             99                                99                                
71600429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 4,500                    4,500                        4,500                           4,500                           

Total Adult Education 12,555                  12,555                      12,555                         12,555                         

Support Services - 72000

Attendance Program - 72110
72110105     Supervisor / Director (1) 74,475                  77,370                      77,370                         5,000                           82,370                         
72110117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                    1,000                        1,000                           1,000                           
72110162     Clerical Personnel (1) 24,584                  25,809                      25,809                         5,000                           30,809                         
72110188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72110201     Social Security 6,204                          6,459                             6,459                           6,459                           
72110204     State Retirement 10,114                       10,552                           10,552                         10,552                         
72110206     Life Insurance 44                          44                             44                                44                                
72110207     Medical Insurance 16,895                  17,317                      17,317                         17,317                         
72110212     Employer Medicare 1,451                          1,511                             1,511                           1,511                           
72110299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72110355     Travel 1,000                    6,000                        6,000                           6,000                           
72110499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,500                    1,500                        1,500                           1,500                           
72110499 100     Other Supplies & Materials -                        0 -                               -                               

Total Attendance Program 137,267                147,562                    147,562                       157,562                       

Health Services - 72120
72120131     School Nurses (approx. 4.5) 244,749                261,218                    261,218                       261,218                       
72120188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
72120189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 15 Nurses) 354,129                442,953                    442,953                       12,600                         455,553                       
72120201     Social Security 37,130                       43,659                           43,659                         800                              44,459                         
72120204     State Retirement 23,520                       25,103                           25,103                         30,000                         55,103                         
72120206     Life Insurance 443                        443                           443                              443                              
72120207     Medical Insurance 130,440                143,701                    143,701                       143,701                       
72120212     Employer Medicare 8,684                          10,210                           10,210                         200                              10,410                         
72120299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72120355     Travel 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
72120399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           7,500                           12,500                         
72120399 100     Other Contracted Services_Grant 4,000                    4,000                        4,000                           (4,000)                          -                               
72120499     Other Materials & Supplies 19,762                  29,000                      29,000                         4,295                           33,295                         
72120599     Other Charges 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           5,000                           

Total Health Services 842,859                980,287                    980,287                       1,031,682                    

Other Student Support  - 72130
72130117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                        2,000                           2,000                           
72130123     Guidance Personnel (approx. 18)   967,792                1,010,754                1,010,754                    1,010,754                    
72130188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72130201     Social Security 60,003                       62,791                           62,791                         62,791                         
72130204     State Retirement 93,005                       97,326                           97,326                         97,326                         
72130206     Life Insurance 778                        778                           778                              778                              
72130207     Medical Insurance 165,330                169,463                    169,463                       169,463                       
72130212     Employer Medicare 14,033                       14,685                           14,685                         14,685                         
72130299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72130309     Contracts with Other Public Agencies 90,000                  90,000                      90,000                         90,000                         
72130310     Contracts with Other Public Agencies -                        0 -                               -                               
72130322     Evaluation & Testing 70,000                  70,000                      70,000                         70,000                         
72130499     Other Supplies & Materials 7,200                    7,200                          7,200                           7,200                           
72130790     Other Equipment 127,517                      127,517                       127,517                       

Total Other Student Support 1,468,141             1,517,797                1,652,514                    1,652,514                    
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Support Regular Instruction - 72210
72210105     Supervisor / Director (4+) 359,057                364,950                    22,600                        387,550                       387,550                       
72210117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                  12,000                      12,000                         12,000                         
72210129     Librarians (14) 818,082                836,781                    836,781                       836,781                       
72210138     Technology -                        -                            -                               -                               
72210162     Clerical Personnel (11) 161,439                168,529                    168,529                       38,000                         206,529                       
72210188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72210189     Other Personnel (0) -                        0 -                               44,000                         44,000                         
72210201     Social Security 83,736                       85,700                           1,401                                 87,101                         4,700                           91,801                         
72210204     State Retirement 137,639                     141,210                         2,328                                 143,538                       7,300                           150,838                       
72210206     Life Insurance 921                        921                           921                              921                              
72210207     Medical Insurance 173,744                178,088                    3,624                          181,712                       181,712                       
72210212     Employer Medicare 19,583                       20,043                           328                                    20,371                         1,150                           21,521                         
72210299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72210336     Instructional Equipment & Repair 25,000                  25,000                      25,000                         25,000                         
72210355     Travel 26,000                  43,000                      43,000                         43,000                         
72210432     Library Books / Media 100,000                100,000                    100,000                       100,000                       
72210499     Other Supplies & Materials 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
72210524     In-Service / Staff Development 120,000                190,000                    190,000                       (50,000)                        140,000                       

Total Support Regular Instruction 2,047,201             2,176,221                2,206,502                    2,251,652                    

Support Special Education - 72220
72220105     Supervisor / Director (2) 154,151                161,137                    161,137                       161,137                       
72220117     Career Ladder Program 4,000                    4,000                        4,000                           4,000                           
72220124     Psychological Personnel (1) 54,597                  57,113                      57,113                         1,000                           58,113                         
72220127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        -                               -                               
72220135     Assessment Personnel (3) 152,913                167,518                    167,518                       1,000                           168,518                       
72220161     Special Eduation Secretary (1) 36,911                  38,721                      38,721                         (38,721)                        0                                  
72220162     Clerical Personnel (1) 36,655                  -                            -                               38,721                         38,721                         
72220171     Speech Pathologist (4) 213,436                216,954                    216,954                       216,954                       
72220188     Bonus -                        -                               -                               
72220189     Other Personnel (1) 79,930                  109,141                    109,141                       109,141                       
72220201     Social Security 45,421                       46,784                           46,784                         46,784                         
72220204     State Retirement 74,224                       76,702                           76,702                         76,702                         
72220206     Life Insurance 473                        473                           473                              473                              
72220207     Medical Insurance 89,193                  91,423                      91,423                         91,423                         
72220212     Employer Medicare 10,623                       10,941                           10,941                         10,941                         
72220299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72220336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 500                        500                           500                              500                              
72220355     Travel 19,592                  32,592                      32,592                         32,592                         
72220399     Other Contracted Service 68,000                  68,000                      68,000                         11,000                         79,000                         
72220499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,500                    8,500                        8,500                           8,500                           
72220524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,500                    4,500                        4,500                           4,500                           

Total Support Special Education 1,053,619             1,094,999                1,094,999                    1,107,999                    

Support Vocational Education - 72230
72230105     Supervisor / Director  (1) 57,622                  59,927                      59,927                         59,927                         
72230117     Career Ladder Program 3,000                    3,000                        3,000                           3,000                           
72230127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        -                            -                               -                               
72230161     Vocational Secretary (1) 30,335                  32,902                      32,902                         5,000                           37,902                         
72230188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72230201     Social Security 5,639                          5,941                             5,941                           5,941                           
72230204     State Retirement 9,141                          9,643                             9,643                           9,643                           
72230206     Life Insurance 61                          61                             61                                61                                
72230207     Medical Insurance 21,174                  21,703                      21,703                         21,703                         
72230212     Employer Medicare 1,319                          1,390                             1,390                           1,390                           
72230299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        -                            -                               -                               
72230336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         8,000                           18,000                         
72230355     Travel 21,000                  35,000                      35,000                         (8,000)                          27,000                         
72230499     Other Supplies & Materials 20,250                  2,250                        2,250                           2,250                           

Total Support Vocational Education 179,541                181,818                    181,818                       186,818                       
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Support Education Technology-72250
72250105     Supervisor / Director (4) 247,517                259,670                    259,670                       10,000                         269,670                       
72250121     Data Processing Personnel (3) 160,420                169,626                    169,626                       169,626                       
72250138     Instructional Computer Personnel (1) 52,820                  54,932                      54,932                         54,932                         
72250189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 7 Techs.) 299,028                316,282                    316,282                       316,282                       
72250201     Social Security 47,107                       49,632                           49,632                         49,632                         
72250204     State Retirement 73,015                       76,929                           76,929                         76,929                         
72250206     Life Insurance 479                        479                           479                              479                              
72250207     Medical Insurance 102,382                104,942                    104,942                       104,942                       
72250212     Employer Medicare 11,017                       11,607                           11,607                         11,607                         
72250299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72250350      Internet Connectivity 100,000                100,000                    100,000                       100,000                       
72250355     Travel 7,000                    7,000                        7,000                           7,000                           
72250399     Other Contracted Services 491,941                456,800                    33,571                        490,371                       117,000                       607,371                       
72250499     Other Supplies & Materials 400,000                400,000                    98,531                        498,531                       498,531                       
72250599     Other Charges

Total Support Education Technology 1,992,726             2,007,898                2,140,000                    2,267,000                    

Board of Education Services - 72310
72310191     Board Member Fees (9) 30,000                  30,000                      30,000                         10,000                         40,000                         
72310201     Social Security 1,860                          1,860                             1,860                           1,860                           
72310204     State Retirement 2,883                          2,883                             2,883                           2,883                           
72310207     Medical Insurance 53,025                  54,351                      54,351                         54,351                         
72310212     Employer Medicare 435                             435                                 435                              435                              
72310305     Audit Services 60,000                  60,000                      60,000                         5,000                           65,000                         
72310320     Dues & Memberships 33,669                  33,669                      33,669                         33,669                         
72310331     Legal Services 54,000                  54,000                      54,000                         54,000                         
72310355     Board Travel 12,000                  23,000                      23,000                         23,000                         
72310399     Other Contracted Services 4,000                    4,000                        4,000                           175,000                       179,000                       
72310502     Building and Contents Insurance 130,613                130,613                    130,613                       130,613                       
72310506     Liability Insurance 46,159                  46,159                      46,159                         46,159                         
72310508     Premium on Corporate Surety Bonds 16,554                  16,554                      16,554                         16,554                         
72310510     Trustee Commissions 580,000                580,000                    580,000                       580,000                       
72310513     Worker's Compensation Insurance 295,980                295,980                    295,980                       295,980                       
72310599     Other Charges 15,000                  15,000                      15,000                         15,000                         

Total Board of Education 1,336,178             1,348,504                1,348,504                    1,538,504                    

Office of the Director - 72320
72320101     Director (1) 141,128                140,000                    140,000                       140,000                       
72320117     Career Ladder Program 5,301                    5,301                        5,301                           5,301                           
72320161     Secretaries (5)   176,279                183,613                    43,420                        227,033                       30,000                         257,033                       
72320188     Bonus -                        10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
72320189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 31,407                  32,967                      32,967                         5,000                           37,967                         
72320201     Social Security 21,955                       23,057                           2,692                                 25,749                         25,749                         
72320204     State Retirement 34,997                       36,809                           4,173                                 40,982                         40,982                         
72320206     Life Insurance 174                        174                           174                              174                              
72320207     Medical Insurance 50,685                  50,685                      14,496                        65,181                         40,000                         105,181                       
72320212     Employer Medicare 5,135                          5,362                        630                             5,992                           5,992                           
72320299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72320307     Communication 75,000                  75,000                      75,000                         75,000                         
72320348     Postal Charges 14,000                  14,000                      14,000                         14,000                         
72320355     Travel 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
72320399     Other Contracted Services 85,000                  85,000                      85,000                         85,000                         
72320435     Office Supplies 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           5,000                           

Total Office of the Director 656,061                676,968                    742,379                       817,379                       
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Office of the Principal - 72410
72410104     Principals (13) 907,554                1,089,575                1,089,575                    1,089,575                    
72410117     Career Ladder Program 25,000                  25,000                      25,000                         25,000                         
72410139     Assistant Principals (16) 992,148                1,092,914                1,092,914                    1,092,914                    
72410161     Secretaries & Bookkeepers (approx 32) 772,914                780,786                    780,786                       780,786                       
72410188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
72410189     Other Personnel (2) 120,655                125,395                    125,395                       125,395                       
72410201     Social Security 174,733                     193,048                         193,048                       193,048                       
72410204     State Retirement 283,539                     314,455                         314,455                       314,455                       
72410206     Life Insurance 1,795                    1,795                        1,795                           1,795                           
72410207     Medical Insurance 475,805                487,700                    487,700                       487,700                       
72410212     Employer Medicare 40,865                       45,148                           45,148                         45,148                         
72410299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72410307     Communication 25,000                  25,000                      25,000                         25,000                         
72410355     Travel 7,000                    7,000                        7,000                           7,000                           

72410499     Other Supplies & Materials 71,274                  71,274                      71,274                         71,274                         
72410599     Other Charges 65,000                  65,000                      65,000                         65,000                         

72410599001 Other Charges-Pepsi Sponsor 20,000                         20,000                         
72410599002 Other Charges-Pepsi Scoreboard 5,000                           5,000                           
72410599003 Other Charges-Pepsi Scholarship 5,000                           5,000                           

Total Office of the Principal 3,963,281             4,324,090                4,324,090                    4,354,090                    

Fiscal Services - 72510
72510105     Supervisor / Director (2) 151,138                146,867                    146,867                       146,867                       
72510162     Accounting Staff (3) 132,791                148,692                    148,692                       148,692                       
72510188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
72510201     Social Security 17,604                       18,325                           18,325                         18,325                         
72510204     State Retirement 27,286                       28,403                           28,403                         28,403                         
72510206     Life Insurance 60                          60                             60                                60                                
72510207     Medical Insurance 43,282                  44,364                      44,364                         21,000                         65,364                         
72510212     Employer Medicare 4,117                          4,286                             4,286                           4,286                           
72510355     Travel 5,000                    2,398                        2,398                           2,398                           
72510399     Other Contracted Services 12,000                  671                           671                              11,329                         12,000                         
72510499     Other Supplies & Materials 15,300                  672                           672                              14,628                         15,300                         

Total Fiscal Services 408,577                394,738                    394,738                       441,695                       

Operation of Plant - 72610
72610166     Custodial Personnel (approx 32) 677,993                733,898                    733,898                       733,898                       
72610188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
72610189     Other Personnel (4) 128,379                131,301                    131,301                       80,000                         211,301                       
72610201     Social Security 49,995                       53,642                           53,642                         53,642                         
72610204     State Retirement 77,492                       83,146                           83,146                         83,146                         
72610206     Life Insurance 695                        695                           695                              695                              
72610207     Medical Insurance 230,807                236,577                    236,577                       236,577                       
72610212     Employer Medicare 11,692                       12,545                           12,545                         12,545                         
72610328     Janitorial Services 840,000                844,000                    844,000                       50,000                         894,000                       
72610359     Disposal Fees 124,000                124,000                    124,000                       40,000                         164,000                       
72610399     Other Contracted Services 149,010                149,010                    149,010                       50,000                         199,010                       
72610410     Custodial Supplies 130,000                130,000                    130,000                       130,000                       
72610415     Electricity 2,068,633             2,110,133                2,110,133                    2,110,133                    
72610434     Natural Gas 141,625                141,625                    141,625                       25,000                         166,625                       
72610454     Water & Sewer 241,090                241,090                    241,090                       10,000                         251,090                       
72610499     Other Supplies & Materials 70,000                  70,000                      70,000                         70,000                         
72610501     Boiler Insurance 20,684                  20,684                      20,684                         20,684                         
72610599     Other Charges 38,000                  38,000                      38,000                         38,000                         

Total Operation of Plant 5,000,095             5,120,346                5,120,346                    5,375,346                    

Maintenance of Plant - 72620
72620105     Supervisor / Director (4) 250,121                261,854                    261,854                       261,854                       
72620167     Maintenance Personnel (20) 705,583                774,287                    774,287                       774,287                       
72620188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72620201     Social Security 59,254                       64,241                           64,241                         64,241                         
72620204     State Retirement 91,843                       99,573                           99,573                         99,573                         
72620206     Life Insurance 281                        281                           281                              281                              
72620207     Medical Insurance 128,470                131,682                    131,682                       40,000                         171,682                       
72620212     Employer Medicare 13,858                       15,024                           15,024                         15,024                         
72620307     Communication 2,700                    2,700                        2,700                           2,700                           
72620335     Maintenance & Repair of Buildings 250,000                45,000                      45,000                         201,000                       246,000                       
72620336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 50,000                  50,000                      50,000                         110,000                       160,000                       
72620399     Other Contracted Services 500                        500                           500                              500                              
72620499     Other Supplies & Materials 450,000                450,000                    450,000                       300,000                       750,000                       
72620599     Other Charges 26,000                  26,000                      26,000                         26,000                         
72620701     Administration Equipment 838,100                250,000                    (47,149)                       202,851                       202,851                       

Total Maintenance of Plant 2,866,710             2,171,142                2,123,993                    2,774,993                    



Washington County Board of Education 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022
Approved Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Estimated Expenses Budget Step Plus 4% Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

Student Transportation - 72710
72710105     Supervisor / Director (2) 114,661                120,448                    120,448                       120,448                       
72710142     Mechanics (5) 230,120                241,410                    241,410                       241,410                       
72710146     Bus Drivers (approx. 86) 1,153,664             1,237,267                1,237,267                    60,500                         1,297,767                    
72710161     Secretary (Transportation) -                        -                            -                               -                               
72710188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72710189     Other Personnel -                        0 -                               -                               
72710201     Social Security 92,904                       99,146                           99,146                         4,100                           103,246                       
72710204     State Retirement 144,001                     153,676                         153,676                       6,300                           159,976                       
72710206     Life Insurance 1,517                    1,517                        1,517                           1,517                           
72710207     Medical Insurance 435,731                446,624                    446,624                       446,624                       
72710212     Employer Medicare 21,727                       23,187                           23,187                         1,000                           24,187                         
72710307     Communication 750                        750                           750                              750                              
72710330     Operating Lease Payments 8,400                    8,400                        8,400                           8,400                           
72710399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           5,000                           
72710412     Diesel Fuel 275,000                275,000                    275,000                       208,000                       483,000                       
72710424     Garage Supplies 30,000                  30,000                      30,000                         30,000                         
72710425     Gasoline & Lubricants 150,000                150,000                    150,000                       50,000                         200,000                       
72710450     Tires & Tubes 60,000                  60,000                      60,000                         60,000                         
72710453     Vehicle Parts 160,000                160,000                    160,000                       160,000                       
72710499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           5,000                           
72710511     Vehicle & Equipment Insurance 169,028                169,028                    169,028                       169,028                       
72710599     Other Charges 18,000                  18,000                      18,000                         18,000                         
72710729     Transportation Equipment 172,840                100,000                    100,000                       100,000                       
72710729 100     Transportation Equipment-Electric Bus 424,545                424,545                    424,545                       (400,000)                      24,545                         

Total Student Transportation 3,672,889             3,728,998                3,728,998                    3,658,898                    

Other Support Services - 72810
72810105     Supervisor / Director (1) 65,522                  68,122                      68,122                         20,000                         88,122                         
72810162     Clerical Personnel (1) 23,949                  24,910                      24,910                         24,910                         
72810188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72810189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 15,438                  0 -                               -                               
72810201     Social Security 6,504                          5,768                             5,768                           5,768                           
72810204     State Retirement 10,750                       9,635                             9,635                           9,635                           
72810206     Life Insurance 76                          76                             76                                76                                
72810207     Medical Insurance 14,296                  14,653                      14,653                         14,653                         
72810212     Employer Medicare 1,521                          1,349                             1,349                           1,349                           
72810499     Other Supplies & Materials 4,500                    4,500                        4,500                           4,500                           
72810599     Other Charges 5,500                    5,500                        5,500                           5,500                           

Total Other Support Services 148,056                134,514                    134,514                       154,514                       

Food Service - 73100
73100105     Supervisor / Director (1) 76,091                  -                            -                               -                               
73100165     Cafeteria 48,000                         48,000                         
73100188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
73100189     Other Salaries & Wages -                        -                            -                               -                               
73100201     Social Security 4,718                          -                            -                               2,600                           2,600                           
73100204     State Retirement 7,312                          -                            -                               3,900                           3,900                           
73100206     Life Insurance 1,664                    -                            -                               -                               
73100207     Medical Insurance 612,150                -                            -                               -                               
73100212     Employer Medicare 1,103                          -                            -                               600                              600                              
73100299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        -                            -                               -                               
73100355     Travel -                            -                               -                               

Total Food Service 703,039                -                            -                               55,100                         

Community Services - 73300
73300105     Supervisor / Director (1) 63,749                  53,972                      53,972                         20,000                         73,972                         
73300116     Teachers 18,000                  -                            -                               30,000                         30,000                         
73300162     Secretary (1) 26,513                  27,862                      27,862                         27,862                         
73300163     Educational Assistants 5,000                           5,000                           
73300188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
73300189     Other Salaries & Wages (34-Part Time) 358,754                367,488                    367,488                       5,000                           372,488                       
73300201     Social Security 28,955                       27,858                           27,858                         27,858                         
73300204     State Retirement 44,880                       43,180                           43,180                         43,180                         
73300207     Medical Insurance 22,131                  22,684                      22,684                         22,684                         
73300212     Employer Medicare 6,772                          6,515                             6,515                           6,515                           
73300355     Travel 2,000                    2,000                        2,000                           2,000                           
73300422     Food Supplies 30,000                  30,000                      30,000                         30,000                         
73300499     Other Supplies & Materials 20,000                  20,000                      20,000                         20,000                         
73300599     Other Charges 21,631                  13,000                      13,000                         13,000                         

Total Community Services 643,383                614,559                    614,559                       674,559                       



Washington County Board of Education 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022
Approved Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Estimated Expenses Budget Step Plus 4% Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

     Early Childhood Education - 73400
73400116     Teachers (4) 193,085                203,785                    203,785                       203,785                       
73400163     Educational Assistants (3) 43,527                  45,988                      45,988                         20,000                         65,988                         
73400188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
73400201     Social Security 14,670                       15,486                           15,486                         15,486                         
73400204     State Retirement 24,013                       25,409                           25,409                         25,409                         
73400207     Medical Insurance 53,850                  55,196                      55,196                         55,196                         
73400212     Employer Medicare 3,431                          3,622                             3,622                           3,622                           
73400336     Maintenance & Repair Services-Equipment 2,340                    2,340                        2,340                           2,340                           
73400429     Instrutional Supplies & Materials 11,000                  1,100                        1,100                           1,100                           
73400499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,183                    8,183                        8,183                           8,183                           
73400524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,000                    4,000                        4,000                           4,000                           
73400599     Other Charges 27,000                  27,000                      27,000                         27,000                         
73400722     Regular Instrution Equipment 12,831                  12,831                      12,831                         12,831                         

           Total Early Childhood Education 397,930                404,940                    404,940                       424,940                       

Regular Capital Outlay - 76100
76100707     Building Improvements

Total Regular Capital Outlay

99100590 Transfers Out 260,000                260,000                    260,000                       260,000                       
          Total Transfers Out 260,000                260,000                    260,000                       260,000                       

Total Estimated Expenditures 75,028,781           76,206,863              76,553,358                  78,303,320                  



FY22 Budget FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22

Original Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

REVENUE

43521 Lunch Payments - Children 33,000.00$        33,000.00$            120,000.00$               153,000.00$           

43522 Lunch Payments - Adults 1,000.00$          1,000.00$              250.00$                      1,250.00$               

43523 Income from Breakfast 2,500.00$          2,500.00$              7,500.00$                   10,000.00$             

43525 A la Carte Sales 10,000.00$        10,000.00$            35,000.00$                 45,000.00$             

43990 Other Charges for Services 1,000.00$          1,000.00$              50,000.00$                 51,000.00$             

46990 State Matching 31,368.87$        31,368.87$            (31,368.87)$                -$                       

47111 USDA School Lunch Program 1,900,000.00$   1,900,000.00$       1,500,000.00$            3,400,000.00$        

47112 USDA Commodities 228,666.00$      228,666.00$          (228,666.00)$              -$                       

47113 Breakfast 800,000.00$      800,000.00$          800,000.00$           

47114 USDA Snack 60,000.00$        60,000.00$            180,000.00$               240,000.00$           

39000 Undesignated Fund Balance 596,134.07$     796,134.07$          (796,134.07)$              -$                       

TOTAL REVENUE 3,663,668.94$  3,863,668.94$       4,700,250.00$        

FY22 Budget FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22

Original Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

EXPENDITURES

73100 105 Supervisor/Director 79,800.24$        79,800.24$            79,800.24$             

73100 165 Cafeteria Personnel                             1,244,173.87$   1,244,173.87$       1,244,173.87$        

73100 201 Social Security 82,086.39$        82,086.39$            82,086.39$             

73100 204 State Retirement 127,233.91$      127,233.91$          127,233.91$           

73100 207 Medical Insurance 488,510.90$     488,510.90$          488,510.90$           

73100 210 Unemployment Compensation 3,500.00$          3,500.00$              3,500.00$               

73100 212 Employer Medicare 19,197.62$        19,197.62$            19,197.62$             

73100 355 Travel 7,500.00$          7,500.00$              7,500.00$               

73100 399 Other Contracted Services 30,000.00$        30,000.00$            -$                            30,000.00$             

73100 415 Electricity 6,500.00$          6,500.00$              (6,500.00)$                  -$                       

73100 421 Food Preparation Supplies 100,000.00$      100,000.00$          120,000.00$               220,000.00$           

73100 422 Food Supplies 1,200,000.00$   1,200,000.00$       550,000.00$               1,750,000.00$        

73100 435 Office Supplies 8,500.00$          8,500.00$              8,500.00$               

73100 452 Utilities 6,500.00$                   6,500.00$               

73100 469 USDA Commodities 228,666.00$      228,666.00$          10,000.00$                 238,666.00$           

73100 499 Other Supplies and Materials 30,000.00$        30,000.00$            30,000.00$             

73100 509 Refunds 5,000.00$          5,000.00$              5,000.00$               

73100 524 Inservice/Staff Development 3,000.00$          3,000.00$              3,000.00$               

73100 710 Food Service Equipment/Capital Imp 200,000.00$              200,000.00$          10,000.00$                 210,000.00$           

99100-590 Transfer to Other Funds

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,663,668.94$  3,863,668.94$       4,553,668.94$        

Projected Fund Balance Required to Cover the Gap 596,134.07        796,134.07$          -$                       

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL NUTRITION BUDGET 
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40100000 Local Taxes
40100000   County Property Taxes
40110000     Current Property Tax 12,849,361           12,974,151              12,974,151                  12,974,151                  
40120000     Trustee's Collect - Prior Year 436,033                405,900                    405,900                       405,900                       
40125000     CLK/Master Collections-Prior 1,715                    3,570                        3,570                           3,570                           
40130000     Clerk & Master Collect - Prior Years 237,783                137,000                    137,000                       137,000                       
40140000     Interest and Penalty 191,661                109,200                    109,200                       109,200                       
40150000     Pick-up Taxes -                        -                            -                               -                               
40161000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - TVA 2,800                    2,020                        2,020                           2,020                           
40162000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 207,972                208,000                    208,000                       208,000                       
40163000     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 20,000                  17,210                      17,210                         17,210                         
40200000   County Local Option Taxes -                        -                            -                               -                               
40210000     Local Option Sales Tax 15,683,066           16,000,000              16,000,000                  16,000,000                  
40270000     Business Tax 405,000                405,000                    405,000                       405,000                       
40300000   Statutory Local Taxes -                        -                            -                               -                               
40320000     Bank Excise Tax 28,000                  44,000                      44,000                         44,000                         
40350000     Interstate Telecommunications Tax 6,721                    -                            -                               -                               
41110000     Marriage License 2,500                    2,500                        2,500                           2,500                           
42410000     Fines -                        

Total Local Taxes 30,072,612           30,308,551              30,308,551                  30,308,551                  

43000000 Charges for Current Services
43512000     Tuition - Adult Education 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
43517000     Other Tuition - BCES Pre-K 66,000                  66,000                      66,000                         66,000                         
43581000     Community Service Fees - Children 548,000                700,000                    700,000                       700,000                       

Total Charges for Current Services 624,000                776,000                    776,000                       776,000                       

44000000 Other Local Revenue
44100000   Recurring Items
44110000     Interest Earned 65,000                  143,000                    143,000                       143,000                       
44120000     Rent on Buildings 1,000                    1,000                        1,000                           1,000                           
44520000     Insurance Recovery 173,510                60,000                      60,000                         60,000                         
44500000   Nonrecurring Items -                        -                            -                               -                               
44530000     Sale of Equipment 25,000                  35,000                      35,000                         35,000                         
44540000     Sale of Property -                        -                            -                               -                               
44560000     Damages Recovered from Individuals 1,000                    1,000                        1,000                           1,000                           
44570000     Contributions & Gifts 250,548                250,000                    12,630                        262,630                       141,835                       404,465                       
44990000     Other Local Revenue - Tags 500                        500                           500                              500                              
44991000     Other Local Revenue - Court Fines & Contract 100,651                83,000                      83,000                         83,000                         
44992000     Other Local Revenue - Royalties & Comm 33,150                  33,150                      33,150                         33,150                         

Total Other Local Revenue 650,359                606,650                    619,280                       761,115                       

46000000 State of Tennessee
46511000     BEP Improvement Funds 36,966,000           37,467,000              37,467,000                  37,467,000                  
46515000     Early Childhood Education 172,802                173,000                    173,000                       173,000                       
46550000     Driver Education 30,896                  38,300                      38,300                         38,300                         
46590000     Other State Funds 326,390                175,000                    175,000                       175,000                       
46610000     Career Ladder Program 159,865                96,000                      96,000                         96,000                         
46615000     Career Ladder - Extended Contract -                        -                            -                               -                               

Total State Education Funds 37,655,953           37,949,300              37,949,300                  37,949,300                  

Other State Revenues
40275000     Mixed Drink Tax 13,000                  13,000                      13,000                         13,000                         
46851000     State Revenue Sharing - TVA 1,277,167             1,300,000                1,300,000                    1,300,000                    
46980000     Other State Grants 555,256                555,000                    84,441                        639,441                       1,096,300                    1,735,741                    

Total Other State Revenues 1,845,423             1,868,000                1,952,441                    3,048,741                    

Federal Funds Received Through State
47143000     Education Handicapped Act - IDEA 3,500                    3,500                        3,500                           3,500                           
47146000 English Language Acquisition Grants 3,900                    -                            -                               -                               
47590000     Other Federal Funds Through State 14,430                        14,430                         14,430                         

Total Federal Funds Through State 7,400                    3,500                        17,930                         17,930                         

Direct Federal Revenue
47640000     ROTC Reimbursement 165,000                165,000                    165,000                       165,000                       

Total Direct Federal Revenue 165,000                165,000                    165,000                       165,000                       

Total Revenues 71,020,747           
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Other Sources (Non-revenue)
49700000    Insurance Recovery

49800000      Operating Transfers 67,500                  154,000                    359,000                      513,000                       435,422                       948,422                       
49801000      Transfers

Total Other Sources 67,500                  154,000                    513,000                       948,422                       

Total Revenues & Other Sources 71,088,247           71,831,001              72,301,502                  73,975,059                  

34293000 Reserves - Local Prior Year

34555000 Reserves - State
39000000 Undesignated Fund Balance 3,940,534             4,375,862                4,251,856                    720,000                       5,048,261                    

Total Estimated Revenues & Reserves 75,028,781           76,206,863              76,553,358                  79,023,320                  
Total Estimate Expenses 75,028,781           76,206,863              76,553,358                  79,023,320                  

Not In Balance 0                            (0)                              (0)                                 (0)                                 
Incremental Net Change                                                                                                                                                                   
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Regular Instruction - 71100
71100116     Teachers  (approx. 414) 23,413,503           24,639,087              12,630                        24,651,717                  (516,533)                      24,135,184                  
71100117     Career Ladder Program 107,865                107,865                    107,865                       107,865                       
71100127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        0 -                               -                               
71100128     Homebound Teachers 15,300                  15,300                      15,300                         15,300                         
71100163     Educational Assistants (approx. 101) 1,367,480             1,484,543                1,484,543                    60,000                         1,544,543                    
71100188     Bonus -                        -                               371,000                       371,000                       
71100195     Certified Substitute Teachers 200,000                200,000                    200,000                       200,000                       
71100198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 302,000                302,000                    302,000                       302,000                       
71100201     Social Security 1,575,181                  1,658,425                      1,658,425                    55,700                         1,714,125                    
71100204     State Retirement 2,548,631                  2,693,177                      2,693,177                    (319,337)                      2,373,840                    
71100206     Life Insurance 15,000                  15,000                      15,000                         15,000                         
71100207     Medical Insurance 4,309,166             4,417,855                4,417,855                    4,417,855                    
71100210     Unemployment Compensation 32,000                  32,000                      32,000                         32,000                         
71100212     Employer Medicare 368,389                     387,858                         387,858                       13,130                         400,988                       
71100217    Retirement-Hybrid SRT 108,000                115,000                    115,000                       115,000                       
71100299    Other Fringe Benefits 80,000                  80,000                      80,000                         80,000                         
71100336    Maintenance & Repair Services -                        -                               -                               
71100399    Other Contracted Services - University School 4,118,768             4,284,768                4,284,768                    205,000                       4,489,768                    
71100429    Instructional Supplies & Materials 200,000                200,000                    200,000                       90,400                         290,400                       
71100449    Textbooks 885,000                130,000                    130,000                       130,000                       

71100499    Other Supplies & Materials 507,947                476,832                    476,832                       157,100                       633,932                       
71100499 802      Other Supplies & Materials (Science Classes) 24,000                  24,000                      24,000                         -                               24,000                         
71100599    Other Charges -                        14,000                         14,000                         

 Total Regular Instruction 40,178,230           41,263,710              41,276,340                  41,406,800                  

Special Education Program - 71200
71200116     Special Education Teachers  (approx. 51) 2,448,912             2,752,907                2,752,907                    2,752,907                    
71200117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                  12,000                      12,000                         12,000                         
71200127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        0 -                               -                               
71200128     Homebound Teachers 20,400                  20,400                      20,400                         20,400                         
71200163     Educational Assistants (26)  348,333                361,934                    361,934                       361,934                       
71200171     Speech Pathologist (4) 198,272                211,203                    211,203                       211,203                       
71200188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
71200189     Other Salaries (2) 167,242                175,618                    175,618                       175,618                       
71200195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                  20,000                      20,000                         20,000                         
71200198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 65,000                  65,000                      65,000                         65,000                         
71200201     Social Security 203,370                     224,382                         224,382                       224,382                       
71200204     State Retirement 324,740                     360,299                         360,299                       (40,000)                        320,299                       
71200206     Life Insurance 2,810                    2,810                        2,810                           2,810                           
71200207     Medical Insurance 522,602                555,667                    555,667                       555,667                       
71200212     Employer Medicare 47,562                       52,476                           52,476                         52,476                         
71200299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
71200399     Other Contracted Services 6,000                    6,000                        6,000                           6,000                           
71200429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 22,400                  22,400                      22,400                         22,400                         
71200599     Other Charges 6,140                    6,140                        6,140                           6,140                           

Total Special Education 4,415,782             4,849,236                4,849,236                    4,809,236                    

Vocational Education Program - 71300
71300116     Vocational Teachers  (approx. 33) 1,677,424             1,784,604                1,784,604                    50,000                         1,834,604                    
71300117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                    2,000                        2,000                           2,000                           
71300127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        -                            -                               -                               
71300163     Educational Assistants (2) 12,400                  28,060                      28,060                         28,060                         
71300188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
71300195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                  20,000                      20,000                         20,000                         
71300198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 25,000                  25,000                      25,000                         25,000                         
71300201     Social Security 107,683                     115,299                         115,299                       115,299                       
71300204     State Retirement 173,668                     186,717                         186,717                       186,717                       
71300206     Life Insurance 1,305                    1,305                        1,305                           1,305                           
71300207     Medical Insurance 241,465                247,502                    247,502                       247,502                       
71300212     Employer Medicare 25,184                       26,965                           26,965                         26,965                         
71300299     Other Fringe Benefits 503                        503                           503                              503                              
71300429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 87,030                  87,030                      18,503                        105,533                       25,000                         130,533                       
71300730     Vocational Instruction Equipment 271,000                271,000                    271,000                       271,000                       

Total Vocational Education 2,644,663             2,795,985                2,814,488                    2,889,488                    
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Adult Education Program - 71600
71600116     Teachers  6,831                    6,831                        6,831                           6,831                           
71600201     Social Security 423                        423                           423                              423                              
71600204     State Retirement 702                        702                           702                              702                              
71600212     Employer Medicare 99                          99                             99                                99                                
71600429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 4,500                    4,500                        4,500                           4,500                           

Total Adult Education 12,555                  12,555                      12,555                         12,555                         

Support Services - 72000

Attendance Program - 72110
72110105     Supervisor / Director (1) 74,475                  77,370                      77,370                         5,000                           82,370                         
72110117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                    1,000                        1,000                           1,000                           
72110162     Clerical Personnel (1) 24,584                  25,809                      25,809                         5,000                           30,809                         
72110188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72110201     Social Security 6,204                          6,459                             6,459                           6,459                           
72110204     State Retirement 10,114                       10,552                           10,552                         10,552                         
72110206     Life Insurance 44                          44                             44                                44                                
72110207     Medical Insurance 16,895                  17,317                      17,317                         17,317                         
72110212     Employer Medicare 1,451                          1,511                             1,511                           1,511                           
72110299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72110355     Travel 1,000                    6,000                        6,000                           6,000                           
72110499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,500                    1,500                        1,500                           1,500                           
72110499 100     Other Supplies & Materials -                        0 -                               -                               

Total Attendance Program 137,267                147,562                    147,562                       157,562                       

Health Services - 72120
72120131     School Nurses (approx. 4.5) 244,749                261,218                    261,218                       261,218                       
72120188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
72120189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 15 Nurses) 354,129                442,953                    442,953                       12,600                         455,553                       
72120201     Social Security 37,130                       43,659                           43,659                         800                              44,459                         
72120204     State Retirement 23,520                       25,103                           25,103                         30,000                         55,103                         
72120206     Life Insurance 443                        443                           443                              443                              
72120207     Medical Insurance 130,440                143,701                    143,701                       143,701                       
72120212     Employer Medicare 8,684                          10,210                           10,210                         200                              10,410                         
72120299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72120355     Travel 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
72120399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           7,500                           12,500                         
72120399 100     Other Contracted Services_Grant 4,000                    4,000                        4,000                           (4,000)                          -                               
72120499     Other Materials & Supplies 19,762                  29,000                      29,000                         4,295                           33,295                         
72120599     Other Charges 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           5,000                           

Total Health Services 842,859                980,287                    980,287                       1,031,682                    

Other Student Support  - 72130
72130117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                        2,000                           2,000                           
72130123     Guidance Personnel (approx. 18)   967,792                1,010,754                1,010,754                    1,010,754                    
72130188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72130201     Social Security 60,003                       62,791                           62,791                         62,791                         
72130204     State Retirement 93,005                       97,326                           97,326                         97,326                         
72130206     Life Insurance 778                        778                           778                              778                              
72130207     Medical Insurance 165,330                169,463                    169,463                       169,463                       
72130212     Employer Medicare 14,033                       14,685                           14,685                         14,685                         
72130299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72130309     Contracts with Other Public Agencies 90,000                  90,000                      90,000                         90,000                         
72130310     Contracts with Other Public Agencies -                        0 -                               -                               
72130322     Evaluation & Testing 70,000                  70,000                      70,000                         70,000                         
72130499     Other Supplies & Materials 7,200                    7,200                          7,200                           7,200                           
72130790     Other Equipment 127,517                      127,517                       127,517                       

Total Other Student Support 1,468,141             1,517,797                1,652,514                    1,652,514                    
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Support Regular Instruction - 72210
72210105     Supervisor / Director (4+) 359,057                364,950                    22,600                        387,550                       387,550                       
72210117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                  12,000                      12,000                         12,000                         
72210129     Librarians (14) 818,082                836,781                    836,781                       836,781                       
72210138     Technology -                        -                            -                               -                               
72210162     Clerical Personnel (11) 161,439                168,529                    168,529                       38,000                         206,529                       
72210188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72210189     Other Personnel (0) -                        0 -                               44,000                         44,000                         
72210201     Social Security 83,736                       85,700                           1,401                                 87,101                         4,700                           91,801                         
72210204     State Retirement 137,639                     141,210                         2,328                                 143,538                       7,300                           150,838                       
72210206     Life Insurance 921                        921                           921                              921                              
72210207     Medical Insurance 173,744                178,088                    3,624                          181,712                       181,712                       
72210212     Employer Medicare 19,583                       20,043                           328                                    20,371                         1,150                           21,521                         
72210299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72210336     Instructional Equipment & Repair 25,000                  25,000                      25,000                         25,000                         
72210355     Travel 26,000                  43,000                      43,000                         43,000                         
72210432     Library Books / Media 100,000                100,000                    100,000                       100,000                       
72210499     Other Supplies & Materials 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
72210524     In-Service / Staff Development 120,000                190,000                    190,000                       (50,000)                        140,000                       

Total Support Regular Instruction 2,047,201             2,176,221                2,206,502                    2,251,652                    

Support Special Education - 72220
72220105     Supervisor / Director (2) 154,151                161,137                    161,137                       161,137                       
72220117     Career Ladder Program 4,000                    4,000                        4,000                           4,000                           
72220124     Psychological Personnel (1) 54,597                  57,113                      57,113                         1,000                           58,113                         
72220127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        -                               -                               
72220135     Assessment Personnel (3) 152,913                167,518                    167,518                       1,000                           168,518                       
72220161     Special Eduation Secretary (1) 36,911                  38,721                      38,721                         (38,721)                        0                                  
72220162     Clerical Personnel (1) 36,655                  -                            -                               38,721                         38,721                         
72220171     Speech Pathologist (4) 213,436                216,954                    216,954                       216,954                       
72220188     Bonus -                        -                               -                               
72220189     Other Personnel (1) 79,930                  109,141                    109,141                       109,141                       
72220201     Social Security 45,421                       46,784                           46,784                         46,784                         
72220204     State Retirement 74,224                       76,702                           76,702                         76,702                         
72220206     Life Insurance 473                        473                           473                              473                              
72220207     Medical Insurance 89,193                  91,423                      91,423                         91,423                         
72220212     Employer Medicare 10,623                       10,941                           10,941                         10,941                         
72220299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72220336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 500                        500                           500                              500                              
72220355     Travel 19,592                  32,592                      32,592                         32,592                         
72220399     Other Contracted Service 68,000                  68,000                      68,000                         11,000                         79,000                         
72220499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,500                    8,500                        8,500                           8,500                           
72220524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,500                    4,500                        4,500                           4,500                           

Total Support Special Education 1,053,619             1,094,999                1,094,999                    1,107,999                    

Support Vocational Education - 72230
72230105     Supervisor / Director  (1) 57,622                  59,927                      59,927                         59,927                         
72230117     Career Ladder Program 3,000                    3,000                        3,000                           3,000                           
72230127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                        -                            -                               -                               
72230161     Vocational Secretary (1) 30,335                  32,902                      32,902                         5,000                           37,902                         
72230188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72230201     Social Security 5,639                          5,941                             5,941                           5,941                           
72230204     State Retirement 9,141                          9,643                             9,643                           9,643                           
72230206     Life Insurance 61                          61                             61                                61                                
72230207     Medical Insurance 21,174                  21,703                      21,703                         21,703                         
72230212     Employer Medicare 1,319                          1,390                             1,390                           1,390                           
72230299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        -                            -                               -                               
72230336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         8,000                           18,000                         
72230355     Travel 21,000                  35,000                      35,000                         (8,000)                          27,000                         
72230499     Other Supplies & Materials 20,250                  2,250                        2,250                           2,250                           

Total Support Vocational Education 179,541                181,818                    181,818                       186,818                       
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Support Education Technology-72250
72250105     Supervisor / Director (4) 247,517                259,670                    259,670                       10,000                         269,670                       
72250121     Data Processing Personnel (3) 160,420                169,626                    169,626                       169,626                       
72250138     Instructional Computer Personnel (1) 52,820                  54,932                      54,932                         54,932                         
72250189     Other Salaries & Wages (approx. 7 Techs.) 299,028                316,282                    316,282                       316,282                       
72250201     Social Security 47,107                       49,632                           49,632                         49,632                         
72250204     State Retirement 73,015                       76,929                           76,929                         76,929                         
72250206     Life Insurance 479                        479                           479                              479                              
72250207     Medical Insurance 102,382                104,942                    104,942                       104,942                       
72250212     Employer Medicare 11,017                       11,607                           11,607                         11,607                         
72250299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72250350      Internet Connectivity 100,000                100,000                    100,000                       100,000                       
72250355     Travel 7,000                    7,000                        7,000                           7,000                           
72250399     Other Contracted Services 491,941                456,800                    33,571                        490,371                       117,000                       607,371                       
72250499     Other Supplies & Materials 400,000                400,000                    98,531                        498,531                       498,531                       
72250599     Other Charges

Total Support Education Technology 1,992,726             2,007,898                2,140,000                    2,267,000                    

Board of Education Services - 72310
72310191     Board Member Fees (9) 30,000                  30,000                      30,000                         10,000                         40,000                         
72310201     Social Security 1,860                          1,860                             1,860                           1,860                           
72310204     State Retirement 2,883                          2,883                             2,883                           2,883                           
72310207     Medical Insurance 53,025                  54,351                      54,351                         54,351                         
72310212     Employer Medicare 435                             435                                 435                              435                              
72310305     Audit Services 60,000                  60,000                      60,000                         5,000                           65,000                         
72310320     Dues & Memberships 33,669                  33,669                      33,669                         33,669                         
72310331     Legal Services 54,000                  54,000                      54,000                         54,000                         
72310355     Board Travel 12,000                  23,000                      23,000                         23,000                         
72310399     Other Contracted Services 4,000                    4,000                        4,000                           175,000                       179,000                       
72310502     Building and Contents Insurance 130,613                130,613                    130,613                       130,613                       
72310506     Liability Insurance 46,159                  46,159                      46,159                         46,159                         
72310508     Premium on Corporate Surety Bonds 16,554                  16,554                      16,554                         16,554                         
72310510     Trustee Commissions 580,000                580,000                    580,000                       580,000                       
72310513     Worker's Compensation Insurance 295,980                295,980                    295,980                       295,980                       
72310599     Other Charges 15,000                  15,000                      15,000                         15,000                         

Total Board of Education 1,336,178             1,348,504                1,348,504                    1,538,504                    

Office of the Director - 72320
72320101     Director (1) 141,128                140,000                    140,000                       140,000                       
72320117     Career Ladder Program 5,301                    5,301                        5,301                           5,301                           
72320161     Secretaries (5)   176,279                183,613                    43,420                        227,033                       30,000                         257,033                       
72320188     Bonus -                        10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
72320189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 31,407                  32,967                      32,967                         5,000                           37,967                         
72320201     Social Security 21,955                       23,057                           2,692                                 25,749                         25,749                         
72320204     State Retirement 34,997                       36,809                           4,173                                 40,982                         40,982                         
72320206     Life Insurance 174                        174                           174                              174                              
72320207     Medical Insurance 50,685                  50,685                      14,496                        65,181                         40,000                         105,181                       
72320212     Employer Medicare 5,135                          5,362                        630                             5,992                           5,992                           
72320299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72320307     Communication 75,000                  75,000                      75,000                         75,000                         
72320348     Postal Charges 14,000                  14,000                      14,000                         14,000                         
72320355     Travel 10,000                  10,000                      10,000                         10,000                         
72320399     Other Contracted Services 85,000                  85,000                      85,000                         85,000                         
72320435     Office Supplies 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           5,000                           

Total Office of the Director 656,061                676,968                    742,379                       817,379                       



Washington County Board of Education 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022
Approved Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Estimated Expenses Budget Step Plus 4% Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

Office of the Principal - 72410
72410104     Principals (13) 907,554                1,089,575                1,089,575                    1,089,575                    
72410117     Career Ladder Program 25,000                  25,000                      25,000                         25,000                         
72410139     Assistant Principals (16) 992,148                1,092,914                1,092,914                    1,092,914                    
72410161     Secretaries & Bookkeepers (approx 32) 772,914                780,786                    780,786                       780,786                       
72410188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
72410189     Other Personnel (2) 120,655                125,395                    125,395                       125,395                       
72410201     Social Security 174,733                     193,048                         193,048                       193,048                       
72410204     State Retirement 283,539                     314,455                         314,455                       314,455                       
72410206     Life Insurance 1,795                    1,795                        1,795                           1,795                           
72410207     Medical Insurance 475,805                487,700                    487,700                       487,700                       
72410212     Employer Medicare 40,865                       45,148                           45,148                         45,148                         
72410299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        0 -                               -                               
72410307     Communication 25,000                  25,000                      25,000                         25,000                         
72410355     Travel 7,000                    7,000                        7,000                           7,000                           

72410499     Other Supplies & Materials 71,274                  71,274                      71,274                         71,274                         
72410599     Other Charges 65,000                  65,000                      65,000                         65,000                         

72410599001 Other Charges-Pepsi Sponsor 20,000                         20,000                         
72410599002 Other Charges-Pepsi Scoreboard 5,000                           5,000                           
72410599003 Other Charges-Pepsi Scholarship 5,000                           5,000                           

Total Office of the Principal 3,963,281             4,324,090                4,324,090                    4,354,090                    

Fiscal Services - 72510
72510105     Supervisor / Director (2) 151,138                146,867                    146,867                       146,867                       
72510162     Accounting Staff (3) 132,791                148,692                    148,692                       148,692                       
72510188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
72510201     Social Security 17,604                       18,325                           18,325                         18,325                         
72510204     State Retirement 27,286                       28,403                           28,403                         28,403                         
72510206     Life Insurance 60                          60                             60                                60                                
72510207     Medical Insurance 43,282                  44,364                      44,364                         21,000                         65,364                         
72510212     Employer Medicare 4,117                          4,286                             4,286                           4,286                           
72510355     Travel 5,000                    2,398                        2,398                           2,398                           
72510399     Other Contracted Services 12,000                  671                           671                              11,329                         12,000                         
72510499     Other Supplies & Materials 15,300                  672                           672                              14,628                         15,300                         

Total Fiscal Services 408,577                394,738                    394,738                       441,695                       

Operation of Plant - 72610
72610166     Custodial Personnel (approx 32) 677,993                733,898                    733,898                       733,898                       
72610188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
72610189     Other Personnel (4) 128,379                131,301                    131,301                       80,000                         211,301                       
72610201     Social Security 49,995                       53,642                           53,642                         53,642                         
72610204     State Retirement 77,492                       83,146                           83,146                         83,146                         
72610206     Life Insurance 695                        695                           695                              695                              
72610207     Medical Insurance 230,807                236,577                    236,577                       236,577                       
72610212     Employer Medicare 11,692                       12,545                           12,545                         12,545                         
72610328     Janitorial Services 840,000                844,000                    844,000                       50,000                         894,000                       
72610359     Disposal Fees 124,000                124,000                    124,000                       40,000                         164,000                       
72610399     Other Contracted Services 149,010                149,010                    149,010                       50,000                         199,010                       
72610410     Custodial Supplies 130,000                130,000                    130,000                       130,000                       
72610415     Electricity 2,068,633             2,110,133                2,110,133                    2,110,133                    
72610434     Natural Gas 141,625                141,625                    141,625                       25,000                         166,625                       
72610454     Water & Sewer 241,090                241,090                    241,090                       10,000                         251,090                       
72610499     Other Supplies & Materials 70,000                  70,000                      70,000                         70,000                         
72610501     Boiler Insurance 20,684                  20,684                      20,684                         20,684                         
72610599     Other Charges 38,000                  38,000                      38,000                         38,000                         

Total Operation of Plant 5,000,095             5,120,346                5,120,346                    5,375,346                    

Maintenance of Plant - 72620
72620105     Supervisor / Director (4) 250,121                261,854                    261,854                       261,854                       
72620167     Maintenance Personnel (20) 705,583                774,287                    774,287                       774,287                       
72620188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72620201     Social Security 59,254                       64,241                           64,241                         64,241                         
72620204     State Retirement 91,843                       99,573                           99,573                         99,573                         
72620206     Life Insurance 281                        281                           281                              281                              
72620207     Medical Insurance 128,470                131,682                    131,682                       40,000                         171,682                       
72620212     Employer Medicare 13,858                       15,024                           15,024                         15,024                         
72620307     Communication 2,700                    2,700                        2,700                           2,700                           
72620335     Maintenance & Repair of Buildings 250,000                45,000                      45,000                         201,000                       246,000                       
72620336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 50,000                  50,000                      50,000                         110,000                       160,000                       
72620399     Other Contracted Services 500                        500                           500                              500                              
72620499     Other Supplies & Materials 450,000                450,000                    450,000                       300,000                       750,000                       
72620599     Other Charges 26,000                  26,000                      26,000                         26,000                         
72620701     Administration Equipment 838,100                250,000                    (47,149)                       202,851                       202,851                       

Total Maintenance of Plant 2,866,710             2,171,142                2,123,993                    2,774,993                    



Washington County Board of Education 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022
Approved Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Estimated Expenses Budget Step Plus 4% Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

Student Transportation - 72710
72710105     Supervisor / Director (2) 114,661                120,448                    120,448                       120,448                       
72710142     Mechanics (5) 230,120                241,410                    241,410                       241,410                       
72710146     Bus Drivers (approx. 86) 1,153,664             1,237,267                1,237,267                    60,500                         1,297,767                    
72710161     Secretary (Transportation) -                        -                            -                               -                               
72710188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72710189     Other Personnel -                        0 -                               -                               
72710201     Social Security 92,904                       99,146                           99,146                         4,100                           103,246                       
72710204     State Retirement 144,001                     153,676                         153,676                       6,300                           159,976                       
72710206     Life Insurance 1,517                    1,517                        1,517                           1,517                           
72710207     Medical Insurance 435,731                446,624                    446,624                       446,624                       
72710212     Employer Medicare 21,727                       23,187                           23,187                         1,000                           24,187                         
72710307     Communication 750                        750                           750                              750                              
72710330     Operating Lease Payments 8,400                    8,400                        8,400                           8,400                           
72710399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           5,000                           
72710412     Diesel Fuel 275,000                275,000                    275,000                       208,000                       483,000                       
72710424     Garage Supplies 30,000                  30,000                      30,000                         30,000                         
72710425     Gasoline & Lubricants 150,000                150,000                    150,000                       50,000                         200,000                       
72710450     Tires & Tubes 60,000                  60,000                      60,000                         60,000                         
72710453     Vehicle Parts 160,000                160,000                    160,000                       160,000                       
72710499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,000                    5,000                        5,000                           5,000                           
72710511     Vehicle & Equipment Insurance 169,028                169,028                    169,028                       169,028                       
72710599     Other Charges 18,000                  18,000                      18,000                         18,000                         
72710729     Transportation Equipment 172,840                100,000                    100,000                       100,000                       
72710729 100     Transportation Equipment-Electric Bus 424,545                424,545                    424,545                       (400,000)                      24,545                         

Total Student Transportation 3,672,889             3,728,998                3,728,998                    3,658,898                    

Other Support Services - 72810
72810105     Supervisor / Director (1) 65,522                  68,122                      68,122                         20,000                         88,122                         
72810162     Clerical Personnel (1) 23,949                  24,910                      24,910                         24,910                         
72810188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
72810189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 15,438                  0 -                               -                               
72810201     Social Security 6,504                          5,768                             5,768                           5,768                           
72810204     State Retirement 10,750                       9,635                             9,635                           9,635                           
72810206     Life Insurance 76                          76                             76                                76                                
72810207     Medical Insurance 14,296                  14,653                      14,653                         14,653                         
72810212     Employer Medicare 1,521                          1,349                             1,349                           1,349                           
72810499     Other Supplies & Materials 4,500                    4,500                        4,500                           4,500                           
72810599     Other Charges 5,500                    5,500                        5,500                           5,500                           

Total Other Support Services 148,056                134,514                    134,514                       154,514                       

Food Service - 73100
73100105     Supervisor / Director (1) 76,091                  -                            -                               -                               
73100165     Cafeteria 48,000                         48,000                         
73100188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
73100189     Other Salaries & Wages -                        -                            -                               -                               
73100201     Social Security 4,718                          -                            -                               2,600                           2,600                           
73100204     State Retirement 7,312                          -                            -                               3,900                           3,900                           
73100206     Life Insurance 1,664                    -                            -                               -                               
73100207     Medical Insurance 612,150                -                            -                               -                               
73100212     Employer Medicare 1,103                          -                            -                               600                              600                              
73100299     Other Fringe Benefits -                        -                            -                               -                               
73100355     Travel -                            -                               -                               

Total Food Service 703,039                -                            -                               55,100                         

Community Services - 73300
73300105     Supervisor / Director (1) 63,749                  53,972                      53,972                         20,000                         73,972                         
73300116     Teachers 18,000                  -                            -                               30,000                         30,000                         
73300162     Secretary (1) 26,513                  27,862                      27,862                         27,862                         
73300163     Educational Assistants 5,000                           5,000                           
73300188     Bonus -                        -                            -                               -                               
73300189     Other Salaries & Wages (34-Part Time) 358,754                367,488                    367,488                       5,000                           372,488                       
73300201     Social Security 28,955                       27,858                           27,858                         27,858                         
73300204     State Retirement 44,880                       43,180                           43,180                         43,180                         
73300207     Medical Insurance 22,131                  22,684                      22,684                         22,684                         
73300212     Employer Medicare 6,772                          6,515                             6,515                           6,515                           
73300355     Travel 2,000                    2,000                        2,000                           2,000                           
73300422     Food Supplies 30,000                  30,000                      30,000                         30,000                         
73300499     Other Supplies & Materials 20,000                  20,000                      20,000                         20,000                         
73300599     Other Charges 21,631                  13,000                      13,000                         13,000                         

Total Community Services 643,383                614,559                    614,559                       674,559                       



Washington County Board of Education 2020-2021 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022
Approved Budget Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 2 Budget Amend. 2

Estimated Expenses Budget Step Plus 4% Increase/(Decrease) Final Increase/(Decrease) Final

     Early Childhood Education - 73400
73400116     Teachers (4) 193,085                203,785                    203,785                       203,785                       
73400163     Educational Assistants (3) 43,527                  45,988                      45,988                         20,000                         65,988                         
73400188     Bonus -                        0 -                               -                               
73400201     Social Security 14,670                       15,486                           15,486                         15,486                         
73400204     State Retirement 24,013                       25,409                           25,409                         25,409                         
73400207     Medical Insurance 53,850                  55,196                      55,196                         55,196                         
73400212     Employer Medicare 3,431                          3,622                             3,622                           3,622                           
73400336     Maintenance & Repair Services-Equipment 2,340                    2,340                        2,340                           2,340                           
73400429     Instrutional Supplies & Materials 11,000                  1,100                        1,100                           1,100                           
73400499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,183                    8,183                        8,183                           8,183                           
73400524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,000                    4,000                        4,000                           4,000                           
73400599     Other Charges 27,000                  27,000                      27,000                         27,000                         
73400722     Regular Instrution Equipment 12,831                  12,831                      12,831                         12,831                         

           Total Early Childhood Education 397,930                404,940                    404,940                       424,940                       

Regular Capital Outlay - 76100
76100707     Building Improvements

Total Regular Capital Outlay

99100590 Transfers Out 260,000                260,000                    260,000                       720,000                       980,000                       
          Total Transfers Out 260,000                260,000                    260,000                       980,000                       

Total Estimated Expenditures 75,028,781           76,206,863              76,553,358                  79,023,320                  



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

May 5, 2022; 5:30 PM; Central Office 

 

Those present were Chairman Jason Day, Vice-Chair Mike Masters, Mary Beth Dellinger, 

Whitney Riddle, David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Chad Fleenor, Annette Buchanan, and 

Superintendent Jerry Boyd.  Absent was Mitch Meredith. 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairman Jason Day called the meeting to order.  Mr. Fleenor led the pledge to the flag. 

II. CONSIDERATION OF MEETING AGENDA 

Mike Masters moved for approval of the meeting agenda, as amended. Whitney Riddle seconded 

the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mitch Meredith: absent 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

Amendment to motion, carried: 

Chad Fleenor move to add update on new Jonesborough School project to the agenda. Whitney 

Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mitch Meredith: absent 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 

 

 

 

 



III. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 

A.  

April 5, 2022 Work Session 

April 7, 2022 Regular Meeting 

April 11, 2022 Work Session 

April 19, 2022 Called Meeting 

April 26, 2022 Called Meeting & Workshop 

Whitney Riddle move for approval of the meeting minutes, as presented. Mary Beth Dellinger 

seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mitch Meredith: absent 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

James Hanson, Burleson Construction, provided an update the new Jonesborough School project. 

IV. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

A. National Teacher Appreciation Week 

May 2-6, 2022 

B. Professional Development Day; No students 

May 3, 9, 16, 2022 

C. Teacher of the Year Banquet; Grace Meadows Farm 

May 12, 2022; 6:00 p.m. 

D. Asbury Graduation; Daniel Boone High School 

May 13, 2022; 6:00 p.m. 

E. County Commission Meeting to present FY23 Budget 

May 18, 2022; 5:00 p.m. 

F. Graduation; E.T.S.U. Mini-dome 

May 21, 2022 

David Crockett High 9:00 a.m. 

Daniel Boone High 1:00 p.m. 

G. Board Monthly Workshop 

May 24, 2022; 5:00 p.m. 

H. Last Student Day (Abbreviated) 

May 25, 2022 



I. Memorial Day; District Offices Closed 

May 30, 2022 

V. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

A. We Are Washington County, Clayton Moorhouse 

Clayton Moorhouse was unable to attend. 

B. Enrollment Update 

C. Field Trips Report 

D. Maintenance Report 

Mr. Boyd reported he had presented the Board’s request to use Educational Capital Funds for 

playground equipment at Gray Elementary.  He said the request will proceed to the County’s 

budget meeting the coming week. 

E. Monthly Financials 

1. General Fund March 2022 Revenue Analysis Report 

2. Sales Tax Analysis March 2022 

3. Narrative 

4. General Fund March 2022 Payables 

5. General Fund March 2022 Expense Report 

6. General Fund March 2022 Balance Report 

7. Federal Fund March 2022 Payables Report 

8. Federal Fund March 2022 Expense Report 

9. Federal Fund March 2022 Balance 

10. Dietary Fund March 2022 Financial Overview 

F. Personnel Report 

G. Grants Report 

Mr. Boyd gave accolades to Grant Writer, Twana McKinney, for her continued seeking of 

grants and grants received. 

H. Other 

VI. CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA 

A. PURCHASES 

1. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 5635; Gov. Connection; Chromebooks(24) & Academic Google 

Chrome OS Mang. License(24) (Gray Elementary School); State Contract TCPN 

TN 41216547; $11,905.92; Line Item 72250499 



2. Purchase Order 5456; Trane(Sole Source Provider); HVAC Residential Training 

System(for NC3 Certification Program at Daniel Boone High) & Installation; 

$36,601.00; Line Item 71300730 

3. Purchase Order 34387; Reality Works; Electric Wiring Kit (2)& Wall Panel(4), 

Real Career guide Weld w/mig&stick(1); Electrician Scenario Cards(1), Plant Mini 

Educational Hydroponies System Class(1), Measurement Math Training Kit, Food 

Truck Design Kit (2);Sulphur Springs Elementary;  $15,189.06; CO-OP 

Pricing,TIPS Contract 210301; Best For All Grant; Line Item 142E71100429-938 

4. Purchase Order 34403; Frontier Health; School Based Behavioral Health Student 

Assistance Counselors (Lamar, Grandview, Sulphur Springs, Fall Branch, Boones 

Creek, and Jonesborough Middle Schools); $23,333.34; ELC Grant; Line Item 

142E72130399940 

5. Purchase Order 34316; Generation Genius, Inc.(Sole Source); Generation Genius 

License for Science Videos & Lessons; Fall Branch, Sulphur Springs, Grandview, 

Ridgeview, South Central, West View, Lamar, Gray, Jonesborough Middle, Boones 

Creek, and University School; $10,121.00; ESSER 2.0; Line Item 142E71100429934 

6. Purchase Order 5462; Grainger; Items for Technical Certificate in Welding ( 

Invertec (6), Aspect 230 Tig Weld (3), Pipefab) ; David Crockett High CTE Welding 

Class; $73,356.31; Omnia Partners Co-op; Line Item 71300-730 

2. Gray Elementary School Playground Equipment; up to $165,000.00; funded by the 

County Educational Capital Fund 

B. AGREEMENTS 

1. MOA Frontier Health for Project B.A.S.I.C. Program at Jonesborough Elementary 

2. MOU with Frontier Health for School-Based Behavioral Health Liaison (David 

Crockett & Daniel Boone High Schools, Jonesborough Middle, Boones Creek 

Elementary, Grandview Elementary, and Lamar Elementary Schools 

C. Overnight Field Trip Requests 

1. David Crockett High School: 

NJROTC: Leadership Academy;Smyrna,TN; June 26-30, 2022 

Girls' Basketball Team: Competition 

Johnson University(Knoxville,TN);June 6-8, 2022 

Boy's Basketball Team:  Team Camp 

Marshall University(Huntington,WV); June 17-18, 2022 

D. Items to be declared as surplus and sold on GovDeals 

Mike Masters moved for approval of the consent agenda, as presented. Chad Fleenor seconded 

the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mitch Meredith: absent 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 



 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

VII. DISCUSSIONS/PRESENTATIONS 

A. Consideration of FY23 Dietary Budget 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of FY23 dietary budget as proposed. Mike Masters seconded 

the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mitch Meredith: absent 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

B. Update the County Education Capital Fund Projects Plan, as presented 

Mary Beth Dellinger moved for approval of the updated capital projects plan, as presented 

(addition of Gray Elementary playground equipment, in placement of Sulphur Springs 

Elementary hardware). Mike Masters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mitch Meredith: absent 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

C. Board Policy Review, Section 5  

Superintendent Boyd requested to postpone review of the policies until the next Board workshop.  

He will provide sample language for consideration. 

1. Policy 5.310 - Vacation & Holidays (First Reading) 

2. Policies 5.610 & 5.6101 - Supplemental Pay Schedule 

 

 



VIII. WCEA - New Teacher Salary Schedule 

WCEA Representative Danielle Mitchell expressed gratitude to the Board and to District 

Leadership for their support.  Ms. Mitchell also shared appreciation of the new teacher salary 

scheduled development. 

Mr. Fleenor thanked the teachers retiring for their service and wished them all the best.   

IX. ADJOURNMENT 



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

May 16, 2022; 5:30 PM; Central Office 

 

Those present were Chairman Jason Day, Vice-Chair Mike Masters, Mary Beth Dellinger, 

Whitney Riddle, David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Chad Fleenor, Mitch Meredith, Annette 

Buchanan, and Superintendent Boyd. 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairman Day called the meeting to order.  Following a moment of silence, Keith Ervin led the 

pledge to the flag. 

 

II. Consideration of Draft 2 of the FY23 GP School Budget 

Superintendent Boyd said the County Commission Budget Committee had requested the Board 

to consider adjusting the FY23 Sales Tax estimate from $20.5 million to $18 million.  He noted 

this was the only change to the previous approved FY23 budget by the Board.   

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of Draft 2 of the FY23 GP School Budget. Annette Buchanan 

seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

III. Consideration of FY23 Federal Projects Budget 

Chad Fleenor moved to approve the FY23 Federal Projects budgets and all subsequent 

amendments to match Tennessee Department of Education allocations. Mike Masters seconded 

the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

IV. ADJOURNMENT 



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

May 24, 2022; 5:00 PM; Central Office

Those present were Chairman Jason Day, Vice-Chair Mike Masters, Whitney Riddle, Keith 
Ervin, Mitch Meredith, Annette Buchanan, and Superintendent Jerry Boyd.  Absent were Mary 
Beth Dellinger, David Hammond, and Chad Fleenor.

I. Call to Order

II. Academics

A. Summer School 2022

Cindy Hayes presented on the upcoming summer school program, Beyond the Path Adventure.  
The program will be offered May 31- June 27, 2022.  Free meals and transportation will be 
provided.  Current enrollment is 1, 157.   

B. SY 2022-2023 High School Course Registration Updates

Dr. Keys provided the following report:

• 12 Advanced Placement Courses were taught
o 338 students, approximately 14% of students), participated in AP courses and 

tested for college credit the first two weeks of May. Those results will be back 
this summer.  

• 10 dual enrollment courses were taught at our high schools
o 630 students, approximately 26% of students, participated in dual enrollment 

courses this past school year. 
• 12 different industry certifications aligned to CTE courses 

o This past year, 100 students, approximately 4%, earned a total of approximately 
283 industry certifications. 

• 35 local dual credit CTE courses, which earns students college credit if they pass the 
articulation exam

o 15 students, approximately 1%, earned local dual credit through articulation 
testing, which equates to 45 free college credit hours at Northeast State. 

Next year, we will offer all of these courses plus two new opportunities: 
• 1 statewide dual credit course in statistics, which is new for this upcoming year. This 

will allow students to test for college credit. 
• 1 CLEP course in English Composition, which is new for this upcoming year. This will 

allow students to test for college credit. 

8th Grade High School Math
To support students with accelerating their math options and freeing up space for additional 
coursework, qualifying 8th grade students will be able to take Algebra 1 and Geometry at the 
high school level. 



In order to qualify, students had to show math proficiency through benchmark data, Pre-ACT 
scores, and a placement exam. This is a risk-free opportunity as it does not count as part of the 
student’s GPA. It will be reflected on their 8th grade report, but the grade will not show up on 
the high school transcript. Instead, the transcript will show that the graduation requirement has 
been met. Students will still be required to complete 30 credits at the high school level. 

Students will take these courses during 1st period and then be transported back to their feeder 
school by bus. This is the first time we will be offering transportation as it has been a barrier for 
students in the past. 

At this time, 28 students have signed up to participate in this opportunity: 11 for DCHS and 17 
for DBHS. 

III. Business/Finance

A. Review allowances and reimbursement guidelines

The Board reviewed the current rates, which are lower than the state rates.  CFO Brad Hale said 
there is an administrative procedure in place that the system follows state rates.  Mr. Ervin 
recommended the rates be adjusted and presented at the June 2nd meeting.

B. Gifts & Bequests Report

Mr. Hale presented the annual Gifts & Bequests Report.  He suggested the report be moved to 
annual review in July
place on annual agenda for the month of July

C. Arbiter Sports Agreement (used system-wide for payment of athletic officials); 
$3,000.00(annually); Line Item 141E71100-499

BH cost savings 
KE asked if SROs could be included in that
BH would have to check; this system make payment quicker, people receive the payment faster

D. Financials

Brad - 
brief overview of revenue and sales tax
narrative

E. Purchase Orders

1. Purchase Order 34420; Frontier Health; School Based Behavior Counselors; 
Lamar, Grandview, Sulphur Springs, Fall Branch, Boones Creek, Jonesborough 
Middle (April); $25,454.52; Funded with ELC Grant; Line Item 142E72130399940

2. Purchase Order 34428; Frontier Health; School Based Behavior Counselors (June); 
Lamar, Grandview, Sulphur Springs, Fall Branch, Boones Creek, Jonesborough 
Middle; $25,454.52; Funded with ELC Grant; Line Item 142E72130399940



3. Purchase Order 34419; Frontier Health; School Based Behavior Counselor; Lamar, 
Grandview, Sulphur Springs, Fall Branch, Boones Creek, Jonesborough Middle 
(May); $25,454.52; Funded with ELC Grant; Line Item 142E72130399940

4. Purchase Order 5174; Gov Connection; Managed Swith(4), Switch Service(4), 
Managed Switch Aruba(4), Switch Service(4), Aruba10G(8); System-Wide; State 
Contract TCPNTN; $27,015.88; Line Item 72250499

5. Purchase Order 5462; Grainger; CNC Router & Accessories; David Crockett High; 
Cooperative Agreement; $10,649.42; Line Item 71300730

6. Purchase Order 34339; Grainger; CNC Router & Accessories; David Crockett 
High; Cooperative Agreement; $39,855.98; Line Item 71300730-800

7. Purchase Order 5520: Shooters Technology LLC; Training Equipment; David 
Crockett High NJROTC Program; Sole Source; Reimbursed by U.S. Navy; 
$22,045.00; Line Item 71100-499-00016

IV. Operations

A. Invoice pertaining to turf projects at Daniel Boone High & David Crockett High

JB 1.5 million from educational cap fund
to save money we purchase the rock through the county and delivered to the company
Line iem

B. Inspire Business Interiors, Recommendation to serve as the provider for New 
Jonesborough School Furnishings

C. Russ Nelson, Energy Systems Group, Update on HVAC project at the high schools

Russ Nelson and Ryan Meinert, gave update 
big project; 
Russ - equipment showed up today at DC 
Ryan begin at DC next week, since equipment has arrived
ESG come back

E. Facilities Update

FACILITIES UPDATE
May 2022

● Reroof at DBHS is complete. 
● I have not yet accepted the awning replacement at Lamar. Made contact with the 

contractor. He will be removing the unaccepted section and repair or replace.
● Status of lighting replacement by Excel Energy Group;

Lighting project is complete. This includes the new can lighting in the theater at DCHS. 
Post inspection of the project should be complete by May 20.

● Practice football field at DCHS is in process. Some of the dirt from turf installation is 
being utilized to fill in for the practice area. 

● The Lewis Group will be working up a new cost estimate for the DCHS culinary arts 
department.



● ESG has completed the HVAC system pump install at Boone. Electrical sub contractor 
will begin pulling control circuits Saturday the 23rd at DCHS. Contractors are planning to 
perform the work at nights or weekends so as to not disturb instructional time. Bimonthly 
progress meetings are being conducted. 

● Turf installation is progressing at DCHS. Sand and rubber fill to be delivered the 19th and 
20th.

● DBHS kitchen specifications are nearly complete and will be let out for bid.
● System wide installation of 40 bottle fill stations will be done as time is available for the 

plumbers. Five schools have been completed so far.
● Structural Engineer Steve Wilson is accessing the situation with West View floor joists 

on the 21st. Details to follow as information is provided.
● Plans are being made to install a propane bus fueling station at DBHS this summer.
● Playground equipment is being installed at BCE. This project should be complete by the 

25th.

Submitted by:  Phillip Patrick, Maintenance Supervisor

E. Bids released for Tires & Oil 

Bids will be opened early on June 2nd and presented for approval at the Board meeting on June 
2nd.

V. Student Supports

A. Discipline Committee updates

Dr. Mindy Myers, Chief of Student Supports, gave a report on the work of the Discipline 
Committee from the school year.  

VI. Superintendent

A. Updates on New Jonesborough School Building Project & TCAT

Mr. Boyd said, TCAT President Dean Blevins officially retired. TBR is finalizing the candidate 
to assume the President position. As soon as new person begins, Mr. Boyd and Mayor Joe 
Grandy will meet with him.  

B. Boones Creek Athletic Fields Completion

Mr. Boyd said the first task force meeting had been held.  The current status is there is enough 
funds to complete the ball fields, but not for any facilities.   

C. BrightRidge Solar Agreement

Mr. Boyd said he had met with BrightRidge.  BrightRidge presented an solar agreement to 
partner with school system.  In return the school system would receive $45,000.



D. Reconsider Repayment of Rural Debt 2013 in the amount of $720,000.00 to be paid 
from unrestricted fund balance.

The Board will consider approval of the repayment at the June 2nd Board meeting.

E. July 2022-July 2023 Meeting Calendar

The Board reviewed the calendar draft.  

F. Review of Policies

1. Discuss possible Personnel (Section 5) policy revisions:  

• 5.310 (Vacations & Holidays)
• 5.6101 (Supplemental Pay & Schedule)

Drafts of the policies will be presented at the June 2nd Board meeting.

G. Minutes

1. May 5, 2022

2. May 16, 2022

VII. Adjournment



School P3 P4 K 1 2 3 4 5 6

Boones Creek Elementary School 2 22 105 77 120 91 80 76 86

Daniel Boone High School

David Crockett High School

Fall Branch Elementary School 24 42 24 26 22 31 23

Gray Elementary School 19 58 53 60 48 51 58 45

Grandview Elementary School 18 48 55 69 59 49 71 70 68

Jonesborough Elementary School 1 100 96 84 96 88

Jonesborough Middle School 96 102

Lamar Elementary School 1 19 47 42 50 40 37 38 44

Ridgeview Elementary School 23 34 69 76 62 86 101 82 89

South Central Elementary School 28 21 21 11 16 18 32

Sulphur Springs Elementary School 2 1 43 34 44 40 33 33 35

University School 20 20 20 21 25 47 53

West View Elementary School 2 29 32 37 26 41 36 36

Tennessee Virtual Learning Academy 14

Total 46 146 578 562 581 534 565 585 627



7 8 9 10 11 12 Total

75 84 818

287 302 328 248 1165

311 319 267 249 1146

26 31 249

69 57 518

65 64 636

465

101 105 404

45 43 406

71 73 766

23 39 209

38 42 345

52 51 70 70 79 70 598

41 48 328

11 8 18 13 17 4 85

617 645 686 704 691 571 8138

164 Early Grads
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Heat/Air (23)
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Pest Control (9)
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Intent to Apply/Research

School Violence 
Provention Program 
(COPS) U.S. Dept. of 
Justice To assist Operations Department in supporting more school bus radios
looking for funding Play ground equipment
Clean School Bus 
Rebate Program EPA

Support Operations Department in applying for more grant funding to expand 
the electric bus fleet

Waiting for results
CTE Perkins 
Reserve Grant

Secondary and 
Career 
Pathways

Working with 
CTE Director Submitted

Grants Awarded

VULCAN EQUIPMENT 
GRANT

WEST VIEW, GRAY, GRANDVIEW KITCHENS WILL RECEIVE A NEW 
OVEN, STEAMER, AND HOLDER

School-Based 
Healthcare Solutions 
Network's Grant

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOLS HAVE BEEN AWARDED TRANSITIONAL COACHES 
(UPTO 10 COACHES) FOR SCHOOL YEARS 2022/23 - 2026-27. THE COACHES ARE 

DEGREED INDIVIDUALS THAT HELP WITH SOCIAL AND EMOTIONAL NEEDS OF 
STUDENTS WHO PARTICIPATE. FOR EACH PARTICIPATING SCHOOL A TRANSITIONAL 

COACH WILL BE ASSIGNED 5 DAYS A WEEK.
Grants Managed

East TN Clean Fuels 
Propane Bus Rebate 
Grant

Washington 
County 

Government 
awarded 
$76,000

Managing reports of two previous 
rewards for propane buses. 

Manage current requirements for 
new grant reward.

WORKING ON GRANT 
MANAGEMENT

BEST FOR ALL GRANT

$250,000 awarded due to participating in TN ALL Corps and spending 50% 
ESSER 3.0 award amount (across budgets for ESSER 1.0, 2.0, 3.0) on 
activities directly related to improving student academic achievement. 

Work with design team in the  
development of CTE Connections 

Lab at the middle school level.

Do purchases and 
communication on grant items 
under a strategic rollout plan, 
plus documentation support. 

Battelle/TVA STEM 
Classroom Grants, 
DBHS, DCHS, SCES

STEM 
Classroom 

Projects total= 
$9500 

Congratulate 
JES on their win 
also for $5000.

Do all 
purchases and 
communication 
about items.

FOLLOW THROUGH ON 
THEIR GRANT 
MANAGEMENT

ARP 2.0 Homeless Grant 3 year term $108,626.44
In collaboration with Director of Attendance 
and Chief Students Supports Officer.

Providing 
purchasing and 
documentation 
support. HELP WITH REPORTING



ELC Epidemiology & 
Laboratory Capacity 
Grant

Epidemiology - the branch of medicine which deals 
with the incidence, distribution, and possible 
control of diseases and other factors relating to 
health. $1,421,745.48

In collaboration with Director of 
Coordinated School Health…new 
information from state 
department about the extension 
of the management on grant.

Assist with 
purchases

HELP WITH 
REPORTING

Middle School CTE 
Career Exploration Grant 
and STEM Start-Up & 
Exploration Grant $18,503.06

in collaboration with Director of 
CTE including Sulphur Springs 
8th grade Science Teacher and 
DBHS Electrical 

Expanding CTE/STEM project to West 
View middle school teacher with identical 
grant funded items for project.

Assist with 
purchases

LEAPS

Documents, 
Financial, 
Timesheets, 
Preparing 
Budget for 
routine approval

$50,000 plus 
roll over of 
$20,476.40

EPlan financial 
desktop and on-
campus 
program 
monitoring 
(TDOE).

All monitoring has been approved and 
completed, will start a aftersummer school 
program for the month of June.

Science materials

Continue support for middle science materials and 
resources. During Spring Semester will perform 
inventory.

QUEST FINISHED
Working on TSIN STEM 
Designation application 
process with 2 
elementary schools that 
will serve as the pilot Sulphur Springs West View

ESSER Planning Grant 
(2 years)

Education Elements partnership 
pertaining to DATA Monitoring

Participate with Ed Elements and keep up 
with contract/funding.

Civics grant

Providing districtwide PD, 
educational experiences 
pertaining to civic standards and 
purchases.

Start final report 
of grant. Final report submitted

TN ALL Corps ePlan 



 
 

District Office and Services Holidays/Closings 
2022-2023 

Version:  0601202201 

 

JULY 2022 

Friday, July 1, 2022:  All District Offices/Services Closing at 12:00 PM (HALF DAY) 
Monday, July 4, 2022:  All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY); Independence Day Holiday 
Tuesday, July 5, 2022:  All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 

AUGUST 2022 

No observed holidays in August 

SEPTEMBER 2022 

Monday, September 5, 2022:  Labor Day; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 

OCTOBER 2022 

Friday, October 7, 2022:  All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY); Final Day of Fall Break for Schools 

NOVEMBER 2022 

Wednesday, November 23, 2022:   All District Offices/Services Closing at 12:00 PM (HALF DAY). 

Thursday, November 24, 2022:  THANKSGIVING HOLIDAY; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 

Friday, November 25, 2022:  THANKSGIVING HOLIDAY; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 

DECEMBER 2022 

Friday, December 23, 2022:   All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY);  Christmas Eve Day falls on Saturday 

Monday,, December 26, 2022:  Christmas Eve Day; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY);  

                                                   Christmas Day falls on Sunday 

Thursday, December 29, 2022;  New Year's Day; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY);  

           New Year's Eve Day falls on Saturday; School Calendar for Spring 2023 Semester begins on 

           Monday, January 2, 2023 (Administrative Day) 

Friday, December 30, 2022: New Year's Day; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY);  

                                                    New Year's Day falls on Sunday 

JANUARY 2023 

Monday, January 16, 2023:  MLK Day; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 

FEBRUARY 2023 

Monday, February 20, 2023; President's Day; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 

MARCH 2023 

Friday, March 24, 2023:  All District Offices/Services Closing at 12:00 PM (HALF DAY); Final Day of Spring Break for Schools 

APRIL 2023 

Friday, April 7, 2023:  Good Friday; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 

MAY 2023 

Monday, May 29, 2023:  Memorial Day; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 

JUNE 2023 

No observed holidays in June 

Look ahead to JULY 2023 (SY 2023-2024) 

Monday, July 3, 2023:  All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 

Tuesday, July 4, 2023:  Independence Day; All District Offices/Services CLOSED (FULL DAY) 



ArbiterSports, LLC Remit-To Address:

  9815 S. Monroe St.   ArbiterSports, LLC

  Suite 204   9815 S. Monroe St.

  Sandy, UT 84070   Suite 204

Phone: (801) 576-2799   Sandy, UT 84070

Ship To: Invoice To:

Title: Title:

Customer: Customer:

Ship to 

Address:

Billing 

Address:

Email: Email:

Phone: Phone:

AS Account 

Rep: ##

Term State 

Date:

Email: ##

Term End 

Date:

Submitted 

Date:

Term 

(Months):

Valid Until 

Date:

Payment 

Terms:

Order Number:

Billing 

Schedule:

Qty Year 1 Fees

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

1 250.00$            

3,000.00$         

Grand Total (does not include applicable taxes): 3,000.00$         

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          South Central Elementary

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          Sulphur Springs Elementary

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          Boone's Creek Middle School

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          Daniel Boone High School

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          Jonesborough Middle School

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          Lamar Elementary

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          Ridgeview Elementary School

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          Fall Branch Elementary

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          Grandview Elementary School

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription 250.00$          Gray Elementary School

Year 1 Total

Arbiter License Subscription Order Form

Subscription Services (Year 1): 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023

Multi-year - See Special Instructions

Net 30 Days

12

6/30/2023

7/1/2022

6/22/2022

5/23/2022

Cory.Eldredge@ArbiterSports.com

Cory Eldredge

423.753.1100

405 W College St,

Jonesborough, TN 37659

Washington County School 

Chief Financial Officer

Brad Hale Brad Hale

haleb@wcde.org

Chief Financial Officer

 Unit Price Description Notes

423.753.1100

haleb@wcde.org

405 W College St,

Jonesborough, TN 37659

Washington County School 

20220523Washi072230

250.00$          

250.00$          

West View School

David Crockett High School

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription

Arbiter Pay Unlimited Subscription

PRINT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 457BA639-BFB3-48A4-BF2D-04FD7CC2CFA2

mailto:haleb@wcde.org
mailto:haleb@wcde.org
mailto:haleb@wcde.org
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mailto:Cory.Eldredge@ArbiterSports.com
mailto:Cory.Eldredge@ArbiterSports.com
mailto:Cory.Eldredge@ArbiterSports.com
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Special Instructions

This is a Single-Year License and will be invoiced as follows:

Year 1:  $3,000.00 (plus any applicable fees) will be invoiced on License Renewal Date of 05/01/2022 with Payment Terms of Net 30 Days

Standard Conditions:

Customer to Complete:

Is a Purchase Order required for ArbiterSports to receive payment for the Services in this Subscription Order Form?

Please fill in YES or NO here:

Acknowledgment and Acceptance of Terms

Accepted By (Legal Entity): Accepted By (Legal Entity):

ArbiterSports, LLC

Signature: Signature:

Print Name: Print Name:

John Hopkins

Title: Title:

Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

Date: Date:

3.  All references to monetary values shall mean United States dollars and do not include any taxes that may apply.

4.  The Terms & Conditions together with this Subscription Order Form represent the entire agreement between the parties and cannot be 

overridden by terms contained in any later received document unless the additional terms are accepted in writing by both parties.

5.  In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the Special Instructions of this Subscription Order Form and any other provision in this 

Subscription Order Form, the Special Instructions shall govern and control.

By signing this Subscription Order Form, the individual signing on behalf of Customer is committing and confirming that they are authorized by 

Customer to execute this Subscription Order Form and to purchase the Service listed above.

5/23/2022

1a.  Unless modified terms and conditions or a master agreement has been executed by the parties and is referenced in the Special Instructions 

above, this Subscription Order Form is governed by ArbiterSports' standard terms and conditions found at 

https://www.arbitersports.com/terms-and-conditions/.  As used in this Subscription Order Form, Terms and Conditions refers to either the 

modifed terms and conditions or master agreement referenced in the Special Instructions above, if applicable, or ArbiterSports' standard terms 

and conditions ("Terms and Conditions").

2.  Capitalized terms used and not defined in this Subscription Order Form shall have the meanings set forth in the Term & Conditions.

1b.  Unless modified Payor Agreement terms have been executed by the parties and is referenced in the Special Instructions above, this 

Subscription Order Form is governed by ArbiterSports' standard Payor Agreement found attached as Amendment A.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 457BA639-BFB3-48A4-BF2D-04FD7CC2CFA2

Director of Finance

Brad Hale
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Version Date: May 24, 2022

Washington County Board of Education
Descriptor Code:

2.804
Issued Date:

06/25/19
Monitoring:

Review: Annually

Descriptor Term:

Expenses and Reimbursements
Rescinds:

2.804
Issued:

04/05/18

1 Central Office

2 The board shall review expense allowances and reimbursement guidelines on an annual basis.

3 Requests for reimbursements shall be submitted to the director of schools’ office within thirty (30) 
4 days of the date of the completion of such travel.

5 The director of schools shall develop procedures and forms to ensure consistency and transparency 
6 with the implementation of this policy.

7 SCHOOL PERSONNEL

8 School personnel who incur expenses in carrying out their authorized duties will be reimbursed upon 
9 submission of an approved voucher and supporting receipts. 

10 Expenses for travel will be reimbursed when the travel has the advance authorization of the director of 
11 schools. The director of schools may grant this authorization without prior board action when the travel 
12 expense has been anticipated and incorporated into the operational budget of the particular program 
13 involved. 

14 Any reimbursement made to a school principal from a Washington County Department of Education or 
15 school bank account must have final approval from the Director of Schools before reimbursement can 
16 be processed. 

17 The board shall be responsible for all expenses pertaining to staff development. Student activity 
18 funds shall not be used for this purpose.1

19 BOARD MEMBERS

20 The members of the board shall be paid for transportation, lodging, meals, and other pertinent 
21 expenses when traveling on business for the board. Attendance at conventions or other educational 
22 meetings or travel for other school purposes shall be authorized in advance by the board.2

_____________________________

Legal References

1. Tennessee Internal School Uniform Accounting 
Policy Manual, Section 5-18

2. TCA 49-2-2001(c)



Per Diem Meal Reimbursement
Current Proposed

Breakfast
Lunch 8.00$                 10.00$                   
Supper 12.00$               15.00$                   

18.00$               20.00$                   

Total Daily Rate 38.00$              45.00$                   

Mileage Reimbursement
Current Rate 0.47$                 Per Mile
Proposed FY23 Rate (Matches State Rate) 0.585$               Per Mile



First Reading

Washington County Board of Education
Monitoring:

Review: Annually

Descriptor Term:

Vacations & Holidays
Descriptor Code:

5.310
Issued Date:

First Reading

Rescinds:
5.310

Issued:
06/03/21

The Board encourages all twelve (12) month full-time employees to use vacation earned and to take a
portion of these days in succession.

NON-CERTIFIED (EXEMPT AND NON-EXEMPT) EMPLOYEES VACATIONS

All twelve (12) month full-time non-certified salary and hourly employees, when on the anniversary
of employment of any year have been continuously employed in the service of the Board for the period
listed below, will receive vacation days with pay as follows:

Experience Vacation Earned
Less than 1 year 1 day for every six week period completed, not to exceed 5 days
1-8 years 10 days
9-12 years 12 days
13-15 years 14 days
15+ years 15 days

The anniversary date of employment is the most recent day of employment as recorded in the approved
minutes of the Board or as shown by the bookkeeping department of the Board.

Vacation days granted under this policy are noncumulative. Unused vacation can be retained and
accumulate a maximum bank of five (5) days. Unused days above the maximum will be forfeited
on the anniversary of employment of any year the eligible employee has been continuously
employed in the service of the Board. Banked vacation days will be paid out to the employee
upon voluntary termination from the system. Banked vacation days will be forfeited for
involuntary terminations.

At the point that an employee terminates, vacation pay will be prorated within the calendar year
guidelines.

The Director of Schools shall maintain the list of employees under this policy showing the anniversary
date of employment.

Version Date: May 25, 2022



Vacations & Holidays 5.310

CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE PAID HOLIDAY, VACATION, AND SCHEDULED TIME OFF

All twelve (12) month full-time (240 day Contract) certified employees defined as management
personnel defined in accordance with the Professional Educators Collaborative Conferencing Act
(PECCA) in the Board approved Memorandum of Understanding shall be entitled to scheduled
time off (non-contract days) defined in the annual employment contract beginning July 1 and
ending June 30 of each fiscal year.  Available non-contract days will be prorated from date of
employment if hired after July 1 of each fiscal year.

TWELVE (12) MONTH NON-CERTIFIED AND CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE HOLIDAYS

Twelve (12) month support non-certified salary and hourly employees and certified employees
personnel, if on active payroll at the time, shall be entitled to the following thirteen (13) paid
holidays:

● Martin Luther King, Jr. Day
● Presidents’ Day
● Good Friday
● Memorial Day
● Independence Day and one additional day connected to the date (2 days)
● Labor Day
● Thanksgiving Day and the day after (2 days)
● Christmas Eve
● Christmas
● New Year’s Eve
● New Year’s Day

Non-certified salary and hourly employees employed less than 12 months shall be entitled to
the following paid holidays:
● Presidents’ Day
● Good Friday
● Labor Day
● Thanksgiving Day and the day after (2 days)
● Christmas Eve
● Christmas
● New Year’s Eve
● New Year’s Day

All Certified employees defined as professional personnel in accordance with the Professional
Educators Collaborative Conferencing Act (PECCA) in the Board approved Memorandum
of Understanding with 10-month (200 days), 10.5 -month (210 days), or 11-month (220 days)
contract, if on active payroll at the time, shall be entitled to the following eleven (11) paid
holidays:

● Good Friday

Page 2 of 3



Vacations & Holidays 5.310

● Thanksgiving Day and the day after (2 days)
● Christmas and New Year’s Break (8 days)

Equivalent and additional days, as approved by the Director of Schools, may be taken when these days
fall on weekends, or school is in session.

Page 3 of 3



Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                  405 W. College St. 
Superintendent                                                                                                                                                                                  Jonesborough, TN  37659  
                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

 Board of Directors 
 
Annette Buchanan Keith Ervin Mike Masters 
Jason Day Chad Fleenor   Mitch Meredith 
Mary Beth Dellinger David Hammond Whitney Riddle 
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 
 
This Memorandum of Understanding exists between Washington County Department of Education 
(WCDE) and the below named outside organization for the hiring of WCDE Bus Drivers and the 
rental of WCDE buses.  The following stipulations must be acknowledged by the outside 
organization: 
 

1. The outside organization agrees to pay WCDE bus drivers an hourly rate of $16.00 an hour; 
2. The outside organization agrees to pay WCDE $0.75 per mile; 
3. The outside organization agrees to pay WCDE $3.15 in fixed charges per hour of rental; 
4. The outside organization agrees to provide documentation of a minimum of $1,000,000-

$2,000,000 in Liability Insurance (Certificate of Insurance). 
 

 
Date(s) requested: ___/___/___ to ___/___/___ Time of Use: ___:_____ to ___:_____ 
 
 
Number of Buses Requested:  _______ 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________
Outside Organization       
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Address 
 
 
__________________________  _________________________________ 
Phone Number                Email Address 
 
 
__________________________  _________________________________ 
Outside Organization Representative              Outside Organization Representative Signature 
  
 
__________________________  _________________________________ 
WCDE Representative    WCDE Representative Signature 
 
 
 _____/_____/_____ 
Date Approved 


	2022-2023 Meal Prices  - Price Increase 
	(2022-06-01)_FY22 Budget Amendment 2_DRAFT_WITHOUT 720K Debt Payoff
	FY22 Dietary Budget Amendment 2
	(2022-06-01)_FY22 Budget Amendment 2_DRAFT
	WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION May 5 2022
	Washington County School System - Called Meeting May 16 2022
	Washington County School System - Workshop May 24, 2022
	enrollment numbers 05_25_22
	completed work orders by categories
	completed work-orders-by-location
	created work orders by categories
	created work-orders-by-location
	Grant Report For BOE FY22 -  JUNE 2022 Report
	WCS District Office Holidays_Closings_SY22-23
	Arbiter Sports Agreement_Washington County Schools_05242022
	Frontier Health_School Based Behavior Health Counselors_April 2022_142E 72130-399-940_ELC Grant
	Frontier Health_School Based Behavior Health Counselors_June 2022_142E 72130-399-940_ELC Grant
	Frontier Health_School Based Behavior Health Counselors_May 2022_142E 72130-399-940_ELC Grant
	Gov. Connection_I.T. Broadband Capacity Increase Project_LES and GES_141E 72250-499
	Grainger_CTE Program_CNC Router and Accessories at DCHS_141E 71300-730
	Grainger_CTE Program_CNC Router and Accessories at DCHS_142E 71300-730-800 (1)
	Shooters Technology P.O.
	Rock Invoice 2 of 2 $100,702.00
	Rock Invoices 1 of 2 $8,170.08
	GV
	DCHS
	2.804 Expenses and Reimbursements
	FY23 Proposed Mileage and Per Diem Rates
	5.310 Vacations & Holidays (First Reading).docx
	MOU-Outside Organization Use of WCDE School Buses-May 2022

